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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARYTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

CDC 120 A (8-87)
NAME and NUMBER MENENDEZ (W) K-14101 FA-2128

On Thursday, March 13, 1997, I was informed by Correctional Sergeant G.

Hernandez (Investigative Services Unit) that a word processor diskette, utilized by inmate
MENENDEZ (K-14101), was confiscated containing a personal letter. 1 subsequently took
control of the diskette and upon a thorough review of its contents, I discovered ten
personal letters. The letters were addressed to ten individuals (ie., Eric, Joseph, Joy,
Kathy, Lily, Louis, Robert, Roseann, Shanya and Terry), with the majority of the contexts
being identical. The letters did not appear to contain anything that would jeopardize the
safety or security of the institution; however, the diskette did contain work related
documentg. The diskette was marked with the word "Work," and the diskette's sheath was
marked with "IR Ad/Seg min" and "Eric Menendez." A review of MENENDEZ's visiting list and
mail correspondence, revealed first names of the people indicated on the letters.
Furthermore, MENENDEZ admitted to Lyle Menende via\letter, that he did write a few
letters on éisk, but was unaware he could npog d sona w#;2Q?n state equipment.

\

OR1G: Central-File . iy,
cec: Counselor > Re 71
Inmate . Correctional Officer #32378
Writer A-Facility
CSP-SAC
3-13-97 (PERFORMARCE)
DATE

CUSTODIAL COUNSELING
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STATE OP CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
CDC 128G (Rev. 2/6%9)

NO.: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ LWOP CS: 69 REV: 9/97

Custody: CLO-A WG: Al PG: A Assignment: SS W/L; NGPC;
NO DOCK; P/R: REMOVE FROM
CURRENT ASSIGNMENT; P/O SS
W/L; RESTRICT FROM CLERK
POSITION-RETAIN Al/A EFF
1/11/97; CCCMS REVIEW; S RX
A CELL MATE.

MENENDEZ appeared before A-FAC UCC for the purpose of a program review.
Committee notes a CDC 128-B-1 dated 4/24/97, from S's work supervisor requesting
that S be removed from his job assignment due to using state equipment for his
personal use during work hours.

COMMITTEE ACTION: Based on the aforementioned, committee acts to remove S from
his current assignment as AD/SEG Clerk. Committee also acts to retain S's WG/PG
Al/A effective 1/11/97; place S on the SS W/L with NGPC. This Committee also
acts to restrict S from any clerk position, and this Committee also acts as a
CCCMS review. S requested to this Committee a cell mate. This Committee had
advised S that upon finding a compatible cell mate he may go through the normal
cell move procedures through the A FAC Watch Office. S is in agreement with the

action taken by this committee. CZéng
@DIS CCI,

RECORDER/mlw
CHEETHAM, CAPT, (A)
. CLAYTON, CCII, (A)
. MOAZAM, PH.D.
. NASH, EDUCATION

UOU.U‘S

CC: Inmate, OBIS
5/14/97 22/5/14 A-FAC/UCC CSP/SAC
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA . DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

NAME AND NUMBER MENENDEZ (W) K-14101 FA2-128 COC 120 A (8.87)
On Saturday, March 29, 1997, at approximately 1045 hours, while performing my duties as
A-Facility Visiting Room Officer, 1 observed inmate MENENDEZ (K-14101) displaying excessive
physical contact with his visitor. This conduct was kissing her neck, rubbing inside of
her legs and hugging. MENENDEZ was verbally warned and counseled on 3-28-97 concerning
conduct of this type in the visiting room, MENENDEZ is aware of the submission of this
report, the specific charges, and that further infractions of this nature will result in
disciplinary action.

ORIG:  Central-File v .
ce: Counselor HANLEY
© Inmate Correctional Off#cer #30260
Writer A~Facility
Program Office CSP-SAC
DATE 3-29-97 (EXCESSIVE PHYSICAL CONTACT) CUSTODIAL COUNSELING
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT

COC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. HOUSING NO. LOG NO.
K-14101 MENENDEZ (W) Lw of SAC FA-2128 | A-97-05-10
VIOLATED RULE NO{S). SPECIFIC ACTS LOCATION DATE TIME
3005(b) | DISOBEYING A DIRECT ORDER FA—-CHAPEL 4-1-97 1250 ¥rs
CIRCUMSTANCES

On Tuesday, 4-1-97, at approximately 1250 hours, while performing my duties as FA2-
Block Floor Officer, I observed inmate MENENDEZ, (K-14101, FA-2128) attempting to gain access to
the A-Facility Chapel after the yard had been recalled. MENENDEZ was not on the Ducat list and
refused orders from Central Tower to return to his assigned housing unit. MENENDEZ proceeded
toward the A-Facility Pedestrian Sallyport. I ordered MENENDEZ to returm to his his block,
Again, he refused. MENENDEZ stated, "1 have a meeting with the Captain"., Attempting to
confirm the appointment, I was notified by Correctional Sergeant R. C. Quinlen, that there was
no meeting per Captain B, Welch. MENENDEZ was then escorted to FA2-BLOCK by yard staff.
MENENDEZ has been counseled several times for the same behavior. MENENDEZ continues to attempt
to manipulate staff members by making untrue statements. MENENDEZ is aware of this report.

DATE ASSIGNMENT RDO’S
RAG1 4.“ 7. 77 ﬁg')& “.I_Ih
622 O INMATE SEGREGATED PENDING HEARING
Bat ' -7 ’Q7 DATE R/A Loc. N/A
CLASSIFIED OFFENSE DIVISION: | DATE CLASSIFIED 8Y {Typed Name and Signaturo) " HEARING REFERRED TO
] ADMINISTRATIVE - o (RANES Program Lieutenant
W srious _F 49 )% go:«g& &r One Mswo Osc Ok
COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE HEARING
Geoc s BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) g?;e TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
> % /77.%.,»0!\ %77 /755

7 INCIDENT REPORT | BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURG] OATE TIME BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) ©f 7 DATE TIME

10G NUMBER:

.7/ S | /%7 N | A4 | » A M | v

WARNS Inmate MENENDEZ (K-14101) appeared before the Senior Hearing Officer on 4-16-97, He

acknowledged receipt of the Rules Violation Report on 4-10-97, and all other reports to be used
in evidence. Inmate MENENDEZ stated he was in food health and ready to proceed with the
hearing. All time constraints have been met and all reports were issued more than twenty-four
hours prior to the hearing.

The charges were read to inmate MENENDEZ and he pled NOT GUILTY. Inmate MENENDEZ stated: "I
was told inmate ERICKSON (D-58822) wanted to meet with me. I got some clothes from him at the
sally port. Inmate NAVARETTE (E-30142) the MAC Chairman and I were going to meet with Captain
B. Welch. I went to the Chapel to let the Chaplain know I was going to be meeting with the
Captain.  The Central Tower Officer ordered me to lockup in my cell. I came back to the sally
port to inform NAVARETITE that I had to lockup. I was escorted to my cell by C/0O Hofer. 1 was
called out of my cell and went to the Chapel, where 1 stayed until called out to the Captains
Office for the meeting with the Captain. The Central Tower Officer informed me that I was on
the ducat list for the Chapel and he had made a mistake."

WITNESSES GRANTED.

Inmate ERICKSON (D-58822).
Q asked by inmate: "Did the Captain (B, Welch) have you inform me of a meeting on 4-1-977"
A: "He gave me an envelope and told me to tell inmate MENENDE% (K-14101)

to come see him."
REFERRED TO [J CLASSIFICATION {1 BPT/NAEA (

ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) SIGNATURE ) DATE TIME
B. HA pxXam Lieéenant WM 4-1&9_{ 1105

REVIEWED BY: {S!| 4 DATE . CHIEF DISCIPLINARY OFFICER'S SIGNATURE DATE

> ». 477 v Tl v (K 42)-47

Y: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME

‘Y,

b ¥ /r)‘&)j,[,m 224} 520
AR 28997 oo,

B’(OPY OF COC 1156 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING

CDC 115 (7/88)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C ' PAGE 2 OF_2
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION ODAY'S DATE
K-14101 " MENERDEZ (W) A-97-04-10 SAC

[[] SUPPLEMENTAL | KX CONTINUATIONOF: (] 115CIRCUMSTANCES [KX) HEARING [ ] IE REPORT ID OTHER

RO OTHER WITNESSES WERE REQUESTED BY INMATE MENENDEZ

FINDINGS:

B.
SHO ROTE:

DISPOSITION:

Subject was found GUILTY of violating CCR-3005(b), DISOBEYING A DIRECT ORDER. The
preponderance of evidence submitted at the hearing substantiates the charge. This
evidence included:

The written Rule Violation Report by Correctional Officer K. Hofer, which

specifically describes her order to report to Two Block, and MENENDEZ refused to
return to his block. ¢

Inmate's statement/admission of guilt at the time of the disciplinary hearing that
he was ordered by Central Tower to report to his block at Yard Recall, and
Correctional Officer Hofer's order to return to his block.

MENENDEZ refused two direct orders; one of which was in error by the Officer's own

statement, the other was a lawful order. MENENDEZ did not comply with either
order.

ASSESSED 30 DAYS LOSS OF BEHAVIORAL CREDITS. REPRIMARDED AND COUNSELLED OR FUTURE
BEHAVIOR EXPECTATIORS.Refer to Chief Disciplinary Officer for confirmation of
credit forfeiture. 1Inmate MENENDEZ was advised of his right to, and procedure
for, appeal of this action. He was also advised of the credit restoration process

and that he would receive a copy of the completed CDC-115 upon final audit by the.
Chief Disciplinary Officer.

HEARING OFFICER: /%4’4’4"(// DATE: 4-16-97 TIME: 1105 hrs.

BH:srm

B. HAMMANS, Program Lieutenant

SIGNATURE OF WRITER . ottt DATE SIGNED
B. HAMMANS, Correctional Lieutenant 77,
GIVEN BY: (Staff's Signature) DATE SIGNED TIME SIGNED
COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE
[‘7"' %M@,@A 04-22-97 | /5240
V4

[“1 FINAL COPY GIVEN TO INMATE BY: % ﬂ’)y{}nu) AT /520 WOURS ON 0Y-2z2-97.

€DC 115-C (5/95)

95 30415
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STATE_OF CALIFORNIA

". SERIOUS RULES VIOLATION RE

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

VIOLATED RULE NO{(S). DATE ‘

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME INSTITUTION LOG NO.
K=14101 MENENDEZ (W) 3005(b). =97 SAC A=97=04=10—
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT [ ] YES xfg] NO
POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING
[t DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
outcome of referral for prosecution. P x /A N/A
| REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
of referral for prosecution. 1 4 N/A N/A
DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSITION
N/A N/A
D | REVOKE ¢ INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
my request for postponement.
y req postp: > wn/a N/A
STAFF_ASSISTANT
STAFF ASSISTANT INMATE, ATURE DATE
(] requestep  [XI' WAIVED BY INMATE > ﬁ j : - g; o -v6-97
OATE NAME OF STAFF —
[] assianeo i
N . N(A
REASON
[ ~or assigNeD
N
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE INMATE:S SIGNAT! DATE
[ recuesTeo WAIVED BY INMATE > e4-10-97
[ aseianeo DATE NAME OF STAFF <:-———-
N/ MR
REASON
[C] not assiaNED
; : N
EVIDENCE/INFORMATION REQUESTED BY INMATE:
NP3
WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (IF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS) 21
[} rePORTING EMPLOYEE  [[] STAFF ASSISTANT [ ] INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE [ | OTHER MB ONE
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT

ZIWmnrE ELTIKRSOAS

GRANTED  GRANTED

pv5882a2. [] M 4y

/

GRANTED  GRANTED

0 0O /YAt

o 0O

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: investigative Employees must interview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information,

documenting the testimony of each person Interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

INVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE DATE
> A/ Vi
E/c OPY OF CDC GIVEN INMAT BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) TIME DATE
Y 115-A INVATE |, & Df’
% /75. oY~veo =)
A7) Kyach 5 7

CDC 115-A (7/88)

— If additional space is required use supplemental pages —

68 86095
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'STATE OF CALIFORNIA g Q réﬂf OF CORRECTIONS

T
g 2 7EN“
RULES VIOLATION REPORT TNLESEA A e
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME : RELEASE/BOARD DATE | INST. HOUSING NO. LOG NO.
K-14101 MENENDEZ (W) SAC FA2-128 A-97-05-48
VIGLATED RULE NO(S). SPECIFICACTS  EXCESSIVE PHYSICAL LOCATION DATE TIME
3005(A) CORTACT IN VISITING ROOM SITIRG ROOM 5-23-97 1100 Hrs

I On Friday, 5-23-97, at approximately 1100 hours, while performing my duties as

A-Facility Visiting Room Officer, I observed inmate MENENDEZ (K-14101), FA2-128, displaying
excessive physical contact with his visitor. Specifically, MENENDEZ was kissing his visitor's
neck, hugging her, and rubbing the insides of her thighs. On March 28, 1997, I informed
MENENDEZ that this type of behavior was inappropriate, unacceptable and in violation of visiting
room regulations. On March 29, 1997, MENENDEZ again engaged in excessive contact, during his
visit, and received a CDC-128A. On April 3, 1997, MENENDEZ, was once again, given specific
instructions on appropriate behavior while in the visiting room. MENENDEZ was informed at that
time that continued behavior of this type could result in him being placed on Non-Contact
Visiting status. MENENDEZ continues to ignore repeated imstructions regarding his behavior in
the visiting room. MENENDEZ continued insubordination creates a defiant, disruptive, atmosphere
in the visiting room. MENENDEZ is aware of this report and it's specific charges.

REPORTING, LO' 3 ed Npfiie and Sig o) DATE ASSIGNMENT RDO'S
b 3. MANLEY, Corppctionsl-Ufficen #30260 5-25-97 Post #V-2468 /%
REV! IGHATURE FOATE O INMATE SEGREGATED PENDING HEARING

%

5-25-97 DATE N/A LOC. Nlé

? .
CLASSIFIED OFFENSEDIVISION: DAE N CLASSIFIED BY (Typed Name and Signature) HEARING REFERRED TO
(O ADMINISTRATIVE - o
Do aMg S99 N mm&%ﬁ—bmten B xmeo Os Ok
- COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE H&RlNG

/nlCDC 115 BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) gg‘f TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
4, ,

> EM. /555 n/a
O INCIDENT REPORT BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATY| DATE ' | TiME BY: (STAFF’S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME
LOG NUMBER:
. 2 | 2 Ao s | A0 P rs A4 | A

HEARNS  Tnmate MENENDEZ (K-14101) appeared before the Senior Hearing Officer on 5/28/97. He
acknowledged receipt of the Rules Violation Report on 5/27/97, and all other reports to be used
in evidence. An Investigative Employee was waived by MENENDEZ. Inmate MENENDEZ stated he was
in_good health and ready to proceed with the hearing. All time constraints have been met and
all reports were issued more than 24 hours prior to t%e hearing.

The charges were read to inmate MENENDEZ and he pled GUILTY. Inmate MENENDEZ stated: "I did
touch my fiance. I gave her a hug and she rested her head on my shoulder. The conversation was

upsettinﬁ her and 1 reached out to comfort her. The 115 was not warranted. I understand the
error and it wont happen again,"

RO WITNESSES WERE REQUESTED BY INMATE MENENDEZ.

FINDINGS: Subject was found GUILTY of violating CCR-3005(A), EXCESSIVE CONTACT IN VISITING

ROOM. The preponderance of evidence submitted at the hearing substantiates the
charge. This evidence included:

A. The written Rules Violation Report by Officer Hanle which specificall
describes MENENDEZ displaying excessive physical contacty;with his vgsitor. Y

B. MENENDEZ's statement at the time of the disciplinary hearing that he Jhid make
contact with his visitor.

REFERREDTO ) CLASSIFICATION [ BPT/NAEA (HEARIRG CONTINUED OR NEXT PAGE) 1 O\ h ‘\
ACTION BY: {TYPED NAME) SIGNATURE DATE | TIME
V. SCHUMACKER, Program Lieutenant > _ 5/28/97 1800
REVIEWED BY: (SIGNATURE C/W DATE CHIEF DISCIPLINARY OFFICER'S SIGNATURE Date
» D. CHEETHAN, Facility Captain (&) (-3-77 |, / ). %W o | 6397
, BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) 4 l&} TIME
,COPY OF CDC 115 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING ” - %3,
X > % 10 i AL,
CDC 115 (7/88) 4
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' STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) . ) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGEZ__OF2 _
COCNUMBER __ [INMATESNAME ________ |LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE

K-14101 MENERDEZ (H) A-97-05-48 SAC

] SuPPLEMENTAL JX] CONTINUATIONOF: [ ] 115CIRCUMSTANCES XX HEARING [] IEREPORT |[T] OTHER

SHO ROTE: This Rule Violation was originally classified as a division "F" offense; however,
it is being reduced to a Administrative 115 to promote progressive discipline.

DISPOSITION: REDUCED TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE CDC-115. REPRIMANDED AND COUNSELLED ON FUTURE 3
BEHAVIOR EXPECTATIONS. ASSESSED 5 DAYS CTIQ, FROM JUNE 2nd TO JUNE 6th 1997..
Inmate MENENDEZ was advised of his right to, and procedure for, appeal of this

action and that he would receive a copy of the completed CDC-115 upon final audit
by the Chief Disciplinary Officer.

HEARING OFFICER: ALM — DATE: _5/28/97 TIME: _1800 hrs.

SCHUMACKER, Ptogram Lieutenant

VS:alr
SIGNATURE OF me DATE SIGNED
v. SCHUHACKER Correctmnal Lieutenant SZ6 K
GIVEN BY: (Staffs Signature) ATE SIGNED | TIME SIGNED
COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE 04 -03-9 /520
[X] _ #mZ yrch /
[\] PIRAL COPY GIVER TO INMATE BY: g/)’)éfzzﬁ AT _/522 HOURS ON ,8£-0 .
CDC 115-C (5/95) 05 30415
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Q‘ ESTIGATIVE EMPLOY!

« W
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

SERIOl!S RULES VIOLATION REPORN

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NO(S). - DATE INSTITUTION LOG NO.

K-14101 MENERDEZ (W) 3005(A) 5-23-97 SAC A-97-05-48
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT E] YES E NO
POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING

1 DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending I'NM"E'S SIGNATURE DATE
outcome of referral for prosecution. > N/A N/A
1 REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
of referral for prosecution. > N/A N/A
DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOM7 RECEIVED DISPOSITION
N/A N/A
INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
D | REVOKE my request for postiponement. . ’ N / A N / A
STAFF ASSISTANT
STAFF ASSISTANT INMATE DATE
(] meauesteo wamven BY INMATE ZI—W 08-37-97

[] ssianeD DATE NAME OF STAFF (’\'
N/A M

REASON ~
[ not assiaNeD
INMABTE WA VELD

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE

INMATE!, GNATU DATE
REQUESTED WAIVED BY INMATE > ﬁé &5-—3 7-97

[] asstaneo | oate NAME OF STAFF /}i
N/A- A /

REASON Bt
TINMsrE _ WAZVED

EVIDENCE/INFORMATION REQUESTED BY INMATE:

TnsnrE mENENOEL SrrEn HE WD Mo pemesses [ 900 Bynch .

] not AssiaNeD

WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING {IF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN {N FINDINGS) N
[[] REPORTING EMPLOYEE [ ] STAFF ASSISTANT ] INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE [ ] OTHER : KNONE
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT
GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED
A uo ol ol
B O 0O "“ O O

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must intarview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information,
documenting the testimony of each parson interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

N
. INVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE DATE
N ) > AN/ A A
. BY (STAFF S SIGNATURE) TIME DATE
COPY OF COC 115-A GIVEN INMATE X ( ~ /555 253749

) - 8 06095
CDC1S-A (1/88) — If additional space is required use supplemental pages —
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SxATE OFEALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS \
RULES VIOUATION REPORT ‘
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. HOUSING NO. LOG NO. °
K-14101 MENENDEZ (W) / Ltz () 1/SAC FA2-120L | A-97-11-09
VIOLATED RULE NO{S). SPECIFIC ACTS mm oN AN W—!W . DATE TIME
3005(c) ‘ w/0 SBI ( 2! ¥a-xaRD 11-06-97 | 1120 Hrs

CIRCUMSTANCES
On Tuesday, November 4, 1667, at approximately 1120 hours, while standing in the
"A" Facility Recycling Work Area, 1 observed inmate MENENDEZ (K-14101) stop inmate BROWN
(D-~18369) on the track area approximately (10) ten feet in front of the yellow bars dividing the
recycling work area. I saw MENENDEZ strike BROWN with his closed right fist. I observed both
inmates immediately begin to strike each other, I immediately ordered the inmates to stop, and
notified the Central Tower Officer to put the yard down via the radio. I attempted to stop the
* fight by grabbing MENENDEZ's hair with my right hand and left arm with my left hand. Both
inmates continued to fight, and the inmates continued to fight on the ground all the time
resisting staff's efforts to stop them. I ordered MENENDEZ to lay flat on his stomach and
: 1 grabbed his left wrist in an attempt to force him face down. MENENDEZ violently resisted my
| attempt to control him. I saw that my left hand had been cut and that R.N. Scott was bleeding
', also from his hand. Due to MENENDEZ resistive actions, I struck MENENDEZ (3) times with my

/ right hand on ight side of his head. The altercation continued from the track area into
the rose g . Additional staff responded and the inmates were separated and placed into
y mechanic igfs. It should be noted_that staff had been exposed to the combatant's blood
" during t ion. MENENDEZ and/BROWR hre aware of this report.
rp ENE (omcernS -- et [1-43- TR rvamp
REPORT} OVEE (T ame and Signature) DATE ASSIGNMENT RDO'S
pR."W.. MORROW, Cprrectiogal Officer #32621 /1 -/ O- 7, 7 Post #2973 F/s

REVIEWING SUPERVISOR./SIG RE S‘ DATE [ INMATE SEGREGM’EOﬁDING HEARING
AT /7-7 AT-2031
pB. E. JOSEPH,/Co idnal’ Sergeant // 7 o 11-05-97 Loc. FAT-

CLASSIFIED OFFENSE DIVISION: DATE CLASSIFIED BY (Typed Name a 1 & e) HEARING REFERRED TO
[ ADMINISTRAT «
R serous _L //'//’f 7 |» M. FERYARCE, %Een&; Owo  Kysio QOsc [k

COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE HEARING

E coCc 115 8Y: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) OATE TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
C
> < JA (&“\L 1-16-47] 1330 N/
‘ D INCIDENT REPORT BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATI TIME BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME
‘- LOG NUMBER: W
AC-FAA-97-11-Q491 >}{ }r1/7 20 |p N/ s | ras

L4
HEAMNG Tnmate MENE®DEZ (K-14101) appeared before the Senior Hearing Officer on 1-06-98 and was
properly identified. He acknowledged receipt of the Rules Violation Report on 11-16-97 and all
other reEorts to be used in evidence. An Investigative Employee was waived by inmate MENENDEZ.
Inmate MENENDEZ was not referred for a mental health evaluation. Inmate MENENDEZ stated he was
in_good health and ready to proceed with the hearing. All time constraints have been met and
all reports were issued more than twenty-four hours prior to the hearing. Upon verbal and
written notice from inmate MENENDEZ (see attached) this matter was postponed past the 30 days

g%mg constraint at the inmate's request per Title 15 §3320(C)(d); postponement of hearing for
ays.

The chaﬁfes were read to inmate MENENDEZ and he pled NOT GUILTY. Inmate MENENDEZ stated:
"I pled Not Guilty of Battery on an Inmate. I did strike BROWN, once assaulted we wrestled on
the ground. When the officers came to the fight, I did not resist the officers. I was trying
to protect my head from both inmate BROWN and Officer Morrow. The fight occurred over a
magazine after I was pushed."

WITNESSES GRANTED:

#1). _Correctional Officer E. Johnson was contacted by telephone by the SHO and asked the
following questions on behalf of inmate MENENDEZ, Officer Johnson gave the listed responses:
Ql: "Did inmate BROWN admit that he started the fight?"

r Al: "Yes he (BROWN) did."

cRHEI:’EsﬁﬂrEnDlTO [0 CLASSIFICATION [ BPT/NAEA (nmmc CORTIRUED OR PAGE “0)

ACTION 8Y: (TYPED NAME)

SIGNATURE DATE TIME

-

DATE

ya rZan

= BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) /
%Fcncnsawenmmmumnuunmc ’ﬁ %4‘/ ] %/f;@

CDC 115 (7/88)
Recok 1-Q1A% 011
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA ' l

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE_2 OF_3
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE

K-14101 MENENDEZ (W) A-97-11-09 SAC

(] supPLeMENTAL |X% CONTINUATIONOF: [] 115CIRCUMSTANCES  (X§ HEARING [ ] IE REPORT ]D OTHER

Q2: "Did BROWN say anything about inmate MENENDEZ resisting Correctional Officer R. Morrow?"

A2: "No, he (BROWN) did not say one way or the other anything about MENENDEZ resisting Officer
Morrow." :

#2). 1Inmate HYDRICK (K-14101) was asked the following questions by inmate MENENDEZ and gave the

listed responses:

Ql: "Did you see me stop inmate BROWN on 11-04~97 to talk to him?"

Al: "Yes."

Q2: "Did you see anyone push anyone at that point?"

A2: "Yes. 1 saw inmate BROWN push inmate MENENDEZ with both hands, then moved forward swinging
with his right fist at MENENDEZ and MENENDEZ responded, defending himself."

Q3: "When the officer arrived, did I resist C/0 Morrow in any way?"

A3: "No,"

Q4: "When the incident occurred, where were you?"

A4: “"Approximately 25-30 feet away."

Q5: "How many times did you see C/O Morrow hit me?"

A5: "8 to 10 times in the chest and and head area."

#3). Inmate PATALSKY (J-63802) was asked the following questions by inmate MENENDEZ and gave
the listed responses:

Ql: "Did you see me stop inmate BROWN on 11-04-97 to talk to him?"
Al: "No, [turning to SHO] but I saw them talking."
Q2: "Did you see anyone push anyone at that point?"

A2: "Yes, I saw BROWN push MENENDEZ then go into a fighting stance and swing at MENENDEZ and
MENENDEZ struck back."

Q3: "When the officers arrived, did I resist C/0 Morrow in any way?"

A3: "Not at all, [turning to the SHO] He (MENENDEZ) was only trying to block the blows from the
c/o."

Q4! "When the incident occurred, where were you?"

A4: "1 was on the grass across from the #1 Block yard wall, about 15 yards from the fight."
Q5: "How many times did you see C/0 Morrow hit me?"
A5: "5 or 6 times on the side of the face."

IRMATE MENENDEZ WAIVED INMATES DAVIS (D-89577), SMITH (J-30638), AND HARGIE (D-24062) AS
WITRESSES AND DID NOT REQUEST ARY OTHER WITNESSES TO BE PRESENT AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING.

FINDINGS: Subject was found GUILTY of violating CCR-3005(c), MUTUAL COMBAT W/O SBI. The

preponderance of evidence submitted at the hearing substantiates the charge, This
evidence included: .

A. The written Rules Violation Report by Correctional Officer R. W. Morrow, which
specifically describes that MENENDEZ struck inmate BROWN with his fist and that an
altercation ensued and it was necessary, due to inmate MENENDEZ's resistive
actions, for Officer Morrow to strike him (3) times.

(HEARIKG CONTIRUED ON PAGE THREE)

CM:srm ISIGNATURE OF WRITER

. LBATE SIGNED
C. A. MOORE, Program Lieuténant
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| ! DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

"STATE OF CALIFORMNIA

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE_3 OF_3

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
K-14101 MERENDEZ (W) A-97-11-09 SAC

(] SUPPLEMENTAL

[XOf CONTINUATIONOF: (] 115CIRCUMSTANCES (X HEARING [T] IE REPORT h‘_‘; OTHER

B.

D.

E.

F.

SHO NOTE:

DISPOSITION:

The statement and admission of guilt by inmate MENENDEZ at the time of the
disciplinary hearing that he was involved in a fist fight but did not start the
fight, only after inmate BROWN pushed him and swang at him did he fight back.

The statement of Correctional Officer E. Johnson as a staff witness at the time of
the disciplinary hearing that inmate BROWN admitted that he started the fight.

The statements of inmates HYDRICK (E-30232) and PATALSKY (J-63802) as inmate
witnesses at the time of the disciplinary hearing that inmate MENENDEZ was talking
to BROWN and BROWN pushed and swung at MENENDEZ and a fight ensued.

The Incident Report #SAC~FAA-97-11-0491 and the Supplemental reports by
Correctional Officers P. Stinnett, C. Burnett, K. Young, and A. Magdaleno, which
state that both combatants continued fighting and were physically separated by
respouding staff,

The Medical report (CDC-7219) shows injuries consistent with that of Mutual Combat
W/0 SBI.

Charges should read "Mutual Combat W/0 SBI" due to Correctional Officer

E. Johnson's statemeats as a staff witness and also the statements of the inmate
witnesses,

ASSESSED 90 DAYS LOSS OF BEHAVIORAL CREDITS. REPRIMANDED AND COUNSELLED ON FUTURE
BEHAVIOR EXPECTATIONS. Refer to Chief Disciplinary Officer for confirmation of
credit forfeiture. Refer to UNIT CLASSIFICATION COMMITTEE for review of program,
custody, work privilege group status, and current housing status. Inmate MENENDEZ
was advised of his right to, and procedure for, appeal of this action. He was
also advised of the credit restoration process and that he would receive a copy of
the completed CDC-115 upon final audit by the Chief Disciplinary Officer.
BND OF DISPOSITION

CM:srm

ISIGNATURE OF WRITER 7 RDATE SIGNED
C. A, MOORE, Program Lieutenant -/

@ COPY OF €OC "5_{: GIVEN TO INMATE / ﬂ/ /-/3 5 5 /?’;/ﬂ

GIVENBY: (Staffs Signature) PATE SIGNED IME SIGNED
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TATE OF CALIFORNIA
+// SERIOUS RULES VIOLATION REPO

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

CDC NUMBER : . o [INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NO(S). DATE —'J NSTITUTION LOG NO.
——K=15101 | | 11-04-9 SAC A-97-11-09
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT K] no
POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING
| DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
outcome of referral for prosecution. N N/A
| REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
of referral for prosecution. > % N //\
OATE NOTICE OF QUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSITION
NA NA
D | REVOKE . INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
my request for postponement.
A > MNA NA
STAFF ASSISTANT
STAFF ASSISTANT INM, ‘S SIGNAIU OATE
[] requestep  [¥] WAWED BY INMATE )(‘,a.) S ~m\: M -16-27
D ASSIGNED DATE NAME OF STAFF q—
N Mrr
w NOT AssiGNED | o oM
IvmRTE  Waerved.
{ INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE INMATE'S SIGNATUR DATE
[ mequested  [] WAIVED BY INMaTE > (@ &;:\ U -4
D ASSIGNED DATE NAME OF STAFF hal ¢_
’ N/ NIA
|¥ :NOT ASSIGNED REASON -
ZINMRTE INARZVED.
’EVIDENCE/INFORMATION REQUESTED BY INMATE:
NIB
WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (IF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS)
(] RepORTING EMPLOYEE ] STAFF ASSISTANT [} INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE [] otHer &NONE
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOY WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT
GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED
Drevzs n-8877 mzTe J- 206329
Phrales - 3. G38om 0 [0 |uytex-c 2033 O O

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must interview the inmate churged: the reporting employes, and any others who have significant information,
. documanting the testimony of each person interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

INVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE DATE
> NA NP
Dg COPY OF COC 1154 GIVEN INMATE 8Y: (STAFF'S smﬂuaa . TIME DATE @
115-A -
> Co A Lo;\& 10 (t-16-" 97
88 86095

CDC 115-A (1/88)

— If additional space is required use supplemental pages —
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Vyped By:alr 37H 1 8% 's To Records on 7/16/98 E‘Q‘*’“. Inmate from SAC
& “a - ’ . )

&= OF2ALIFORNIA . DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT
€oC hJMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BOARD DATE | INST. HOUSING NO. 10G NO.
K~14101 MENENDEZ (W) SAC FA-2120 A98-07-32
VIDLATED RULE NOfSY. SPECIFIC ACTS LOCATION DATE TIME
3006 CONTRABARD #2 Block 7/03/98| 1030 Hrs.
CIRCUMSTANCES

On 7/03/98, at approximately 1030 hours, during a #2 Block "B" section prumo sweep, I
observed and confiscated the following items from cell FA-2120 which houses inmates MENENDEZ
(R-14101) and ORTIZ (H~22006); onme (1) 9 inch metal paint roller frame, ome (1) 3 inch paint
brush with cut handle, one (1) partial roll of 2 inch masking tape, and a small amount (3 oz.)
of enamel paint. Other state items included ome (1) plastic bucket, a plastic spray bottle,
ru~ber gloves, and five (5) wax candles approximately 1.5 inches in diameter and ranging in
length from 1.5 inches to 4.5 inches., Miscellaneous items of contraband also confiscated
include; electronic scientific calculator (inmate COOK's name and number engraved on it), an
inmate manufactured plug, 'a carved cardboard jewelry box with removable partitioned tray and
sliding door compartment in the lid. 1Inside the 1lid compartment were five (5) large metal
staples also contained. Also contained within the box were a pair of gaming dice. All items
taken were boxed and placed in the property room pending disposition of this CDC-115, Both
inmates aware of this repo;} and its specific charges,

REPORTING EMPLOYEE (Typed Name and Signature) DATE ASSIGNMENT RDO'S
p S.C. CASTRO, Correctiﬁ £ cer #11985 7//& [ 2987 s/
REVIEWING SUPEAVISOR'S SIGNATURE DATE O INMATE SEGREGATED PENDING HEARING
p B. Joseph, Sérgeant 7~ /E~FE | oure N/A oc. N/A
CLASSIFIED 'ﬁA/ - DATE i CLA-.SSIFIED BY (Typed Name and Signature} l HEARING REFERRED TO
0 AoMiNisTRATIVE Al . &nxs rrectional Lieutenant
ﬁsemo‘Z W 7198 P% Qw’\%b . Oxo Mswo @Osc [Ffc
\ i -/ COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE HEARING
ch 116 ~————] aY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) #ATE TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
v e — e b
[0 INCIOENT REPORT BY: (STAFFFSIGNA' ) DATE TIME BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME
LOG NUMBER:
__NA_ |p N wnéa Nt |» N Wb | Wi

HEARING Imate MENENEZ (K-14101) appeared befiwe the Senicr Hearing Officer an 08-07-98. He adaowleded receipt
of the Rules Violation Repart an 07-16-98, ad all other reports to be usad in evidence. An Ivestigative Hrployee
vas vaived by irmate MNENEZ, Imete MENENDEZ stated that he was in good health ad vas reedy to prooeed with the
hearing. This hearirg wes held in AD/SHG. Tmate MENENEZ was rnot referred far a matal health evaluition. All tine
axstraints have been met and all reports were issued more then 24 hours riar o the hearing.

The charges were read to inmate MENENDEZ and he pled GUILTY. Inmate MENENDEZ stated, "Certain
items were legal items and other items had to do with my job as a porter. All of those items
were mine, not ORTIZ'S."

WITNESSES WERE NOT REQUESTED BY INMATE MENENDEZ.

FINDINGS:  Subject wad - efomaﬁmumWW"iatmg CCR-3006, CONTRABAND. The
preponderance of evidence \submtted at the hearing SUBSTANTIATES the charge.
This evidence included:

JRWsmd

(HEARING CONTINUED ON PAGE TWO) N

REFERRED TO [J CLASSIFICATION  [J BPT/NAEA

ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) DATE TIME
y_J.,R, m%,mgmmam 8/7/98 | 123
. REWT 0 BY {SIGNAT] = DAT
nUaands] fcility Coptain 8{ L‘d%’
=
F CDC 115 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING p
88) /7 POOR ORlG‘%L
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! N | ‘ . POOR ORIGINA,
*#3TATEQF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE_2 OF 2
COCNUMBER  |INWATESNAME [LOGNUMBER  [WeTnoTon —  Tobarsome——
K-14101 MINENEZ (W) A-98-07-32 SC 8/18/98

(:] SUPPLEMENTAL CONTINUATION OF: [:] 115 CIRCUMSTANCES HEARING D IE REPORT I[:, OTHER

A. The written Rules Violation by Correctional Officer S. Castro,
which specifically describes finding contraband in MEMENDEZ'S cell,

B. MENENDEZ statement/admission of guilt at the time of the
disciplinary hearing that the contraband belonged to him.

OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED DURING THE HEARING WERE: This CDC-115 is reclassified
as Administrative per 3315(f)(2) as the contraband does not meet criteria for
dangerous contraband set forth in OCR §§ 3315(a)(2)(u) or 3306 (a). The Senior
Hearing Officer believes CCR § 3314(a)(3)(b) applies.

DISPOSITION: This Rules_Violation._was—originally_classified as a division "F"
offense; it is being ¥educed.to_a_ ADMINISTRATIVE.CDC-115. COUNSELED AND REPRIMANDED.
The Contraband was disposed of per institutional procedure. Refer to INSTITUTION
CLASSIFICATION OCOMMITTEE for review of current program, custody and current housing
status. MENENDEZ was advised of his right to, and procedure for, appeal of this
action, He was also advised of the credit restoration process and that he would
receive a copy of the completed CDC-115 upon final audit by the Senior Hearing
Officer.
(END OF DISPOSITION)

Jedcicioickekedoiokdokekokefekekdekokokedoke ket dododododcdededodedede ke Aatadod iedodokededokedededededede ke ke dekdodeioiokedokedodode et de e dekdok dokcode dodoke
JRW:md

. SIGNATURE OF WRITER DATE SIGNED
J. R. WOREEN, 8/ i /5y

GIVENBY-(Staffs S DATE SIGNED TIME SIGNED
COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE é\// (
%;:«?’/ 815198 1
4

CDC 115-C (5/95) 9 30418
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

/

ssmOus RULES VIOLATION REEBRT
ODO NU?ABER INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NO(S). DATE N INSTITUTION L0G NO.
K-14101 MENENDEZ (W) 3006 7/03/98 SAC A-98-07-32
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT [ ] ves  [gkno
POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING
| DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending 1'"““5'3 SIGNATURE DATE
outcome of referral for prosecution. N/A N/A
{ REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE '
of referral for prosecution. 1 4 N/A N/A
DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSITION
N/A N/A
INMATE'S SIGNATURE DAYE
[—_—] | REVOKE my roquest for postponement. ’ N / A N / A
STAFF ASSISTANT
§TAFF ASSISTANT INMATE 'S S{GNAT DATE
[ eecuestep WAIVED BY INMATE § ; K ? o 7//617@/
[:] ASSIGNED DATE NAME OF STAFF Cg— '
Nb /VA
[ﬁ NOT ASSIGNED REASON ~N
TIMBrE  WATVED:
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE INMATE'S SIGNA E DATE
[[] requesTeD Y73 WAIVED BY INMATE 59 ;’ x;‘ p~7//
DATE NAME OF STAFF
ASSIGNED
g wia N M\
NOT ASSIGNED REASON \J
50 INMATE WATYELD:

@VIDENCE/INFORMATION REQUESTED BY INMATE:

MNONE .

WITNESSES

WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (iF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS)

[T] REPORTING EMPLOYEE [] STAFF ASSISTANT [ ] INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE [_] OTHER IV//‘) E NONE
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT
GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED
Adyve NoNME -

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must interview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information,

documenting the testimony of each person interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

J— 3

4

INVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE

M/

DATE

'wcopv OF CDC 115-A GIVEN INMATE

! F'S SIGNATU

Z S

MES

/100

DATE / -

L4

CDC 115-A (7/88)

—If additl'onal space is required use supplemental pages —
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. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
"SERIOUS RULES VIOLATION REPORT .
£pe nuﬁaéa- . INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NOXS). OATE INSTITUTION LOG NO.
T _X-14101 MEWENDEZ (W 3005(e) 1/17/99 SAC A~99-01-041
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT O ves fEwo
- POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING

71 1 DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be posiponed pending INMATE’S SIGNATURE . DATE
L outcome of reterral for prosecution » 9/A N/
. | | REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
. of reterral for prosecution. > . /4 N/A
DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSIMON
/A . /A
INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
' 11 t nt.
| REVOKE my request for postponeme 'S 1/ N/A
STAFF ASSISTANT
STAFF ASSISTANT INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
[] recuestep (M waiveD By INmATE > AL
DATE NAME OF STAFF
(] assigNeD
REASON
(] nor assianed
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
[ requesteo [} wavep By INmATE > L e
DATE NAME OF STAFF
{7] assianeo
REASON
(] ~or assianeD -

EVIDENCE /INFORMATION REQUESTED B8Y INMATE:

WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (F NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS)
[X] REPORTING EMPLOYEE [ ] STAFF ASSISTANT [] wvestioAnive empLovee  [] omer [] ~one
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR COC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT
. GRANTED  GRANTED GRANTED  GRANTEC
Gt S e SR R A B R R 72

TNy AV /A T T PR ) O O

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must interview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information,
documenting the testimony of each person interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

On 2-2-07, T wms mtfmd the Juties of investigatiwe awlovee for DC-115 A-99-01-041, R":  innate ENERDEZ (%~
llol’J}). 1 foformed inmate MENDOEZ of @y sssigment, and that @y role asuf& is as s !’act finder for tha Senior
Yaearing Officer, Irroate “EVENTEZ stated he had a0 objection to my serving in this capacity.

DEFTSDANT®S STATRUNT: Inmate MONODEZ stated: Immtt‘nlmﬁmsvﬂta‘-)hmf witnesses thr
visitine room, (See "), i fep

HEPORTING EMPLOTEE®S STATRMENT: X, Cousins stated: On 1/17/99, at tely 1025 hours, while ormine
wy duties as A-Pacility Visi Cnatrol Booth Officer, 1 ohsarved mwm&m{. CA=2224) ‘:ﬂsphv Tiaﬂfmsi'a
physical contact towards his visitor (M, Saccormn). 1 ohserved MENRNDEZ pull Ms, Saccomen from her chair with snoue-
force as to cama her to stumhle t!eyﬂmmlkedtot!ubackoft‘.\emm. They stpped near tahle 3% and heemn o
Is right arm. He then pashed 6., Sacoomm, M, Saccorm atanngm:‘o wlk away 3

z ta to the

inmate visitor assigned there. Afmw‘bulvmdmtmynlkﬁmmmmmubh where
they contimed to acmm, VENERIRZ amin pashed Ms. Saccowm, S’n_a:?inattmw}eonnmhnm%{nbu‘m
! \ : 134 sitmation. icer Seott

byt‘xebackof‘urneckdpél:l!nrhck. Imti-iadth;vx :iimmt:n of the
ordared ‘NFROVZ to report strip out room. Afver ta th =2 and inute 'ENTOR. and Ms.
Seccomn.  Officer Scott umm :’ mt% m maan- e ' visit, um;nt
sarticipent in the Mental Feslth Dalivery System at the mgglml of’:u. / °r
(conTINUED OR PACE TWO) g
ISSUED TO YMATE OB AT: / e o L
INVESTIGATOR'S smnnyv; Y B ,.Zf re DM.;} ] “)/

BY: l’ PYINPDS SO D)7

: | ¢ RRReET T IME DATE ’
A COPY OF COC 115-4 GIVEN INMATE l’ > p. l ol (e [ 41
DC 115-A (7/88) 63 86095
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA . DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART PAGE_OF_ -

CDC NUMBER LOG NUMBER

T=14101 e (o) ot S At $ 1 s\

] SUPPLEMENTAL IDvCONTINUATJON OF: [] 115CIRCUMSTANCES  [] HEARING [T} IE REPORT |D OTHER

RTATY VITIERS(ES) 'S STATTITT (),
31. Corractional Officer ¥, Scoti:

Mo Tl Tamcans 1T, 1099 s aamegeicavaly 1790 Sonr-, I/ Truziac Lofiraat aa ok

iqmagy UTUTMIET, ol aaa sarvias pawgiagl aiey iy et Triagd e sealniga
23237, 30 amatian NoT amannd, T ea1f tttmme o ala, 2+ 383 s i mes grpia
LR RN T2 vt therz 1 osall otz 1iu "uom asa'e 3 qatiqe Tt v sity o
7iel miand™t Ty saga et Munae 7 gigr. TITE LT T LAl TUETNNSY piae /) Aagai-
820 in sar syvraggivg, ieN Taal Sr2Imrn, Mg vigitos, 12! far Yiw oo £Yyaia ia -
Isr1s ut 2 2111 T oAt

5 we famd aut, 9 wa wara isg £ hawvdle tvis 3izuna-ios,
9. 3aceoyman an Srant we navad sh eha aiting 2rea Yy Visizing Tantenl =4 “{rangg
hat Masnyral, T said that MTUITNDTZ g9as ia trourla Sar astiag tha waw Wa was 4izt va-
I said :hat vy Sath vara % “lyma ‘pp What hid Yao-aqad {4 e Ti3i%i13 Insm, 2
sai” "wagr pieNt, ! mala 4i- u992%, A1d Ya Juee 47 '9%r s5qteal iwgelf op h3=dle

7211, T %971 S2r we 2121 29t 21lay ane iava%2 *n 16t i1 2 phvsi=aaliv raaressita syn--

ta32is 217 vigitor avar 314 Wis vigir vag 2vo%h17 2aing th Ha fap~iyrtad {ap 72N
ter Hy tha sk, lita ha 433, Qya 32i’, 82 maritond ant shor T as ciae, T

utzr1t T3mar and 10osaiges nio
It "R 7isit sManld Na kaeeiaae

“

1TANNE qaadad £y gas) deaun, T galled Yigitiae ti
our gituarian razariny ignatas UENENRET ) Mg daaids
395 3 the vigitar sant Bast- ke 179723912, T eavplial 3adins eha wig
a92Tatirately 1197 Youyeg.

-2 (D

a-

“l. Torrectinaal Gfficer J, "aalar:
"T w9ne warivg i ke viginiag stas fm, YUt 9ag 1t Ta ta 328 2ithar faeida-s c.
thelr Tasation, T wag i1 “ha Haa serin mam aad /% st 9ms 21 A izitar assaps,”

#3. Correctisnal Of€icer J. %ocha:

T 7isiving that dar, St oyag aante ta saa aisiar ireltann s
T ¥235 1 a 7igizsr asnnre,”

e

I w15 woriag
laa: as

-
"
ode
-
2

INMATE FITHRSS(ES) 'S STATEMRNT(S):
*l. Innate CRYZ (N=99%R7, ¥ale131):

MY qac 4a D= e yar tag- immayesa HUUITRT Y aad Yig yigldeap,

T.%. REPORT CONTEYO™ 04 WEXT PAGE .-
[SIGNATUREOFWRITER -7 77 [ -z, <~ T DATE SIGNEBY]

C/o ®. cAMTLLL , ‘7 | > (755
" GIVEN BY: (Staffs Signature) ATESIGNED | TIMIE SIGNED

COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE S e f/;q /t//L /C/( i

[ /s

[ ] FINAL COPY GIVEN TO INMATE BY: AT HOURS ON .
1IC 116-C (5/96) 95 30415
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. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
PAGE_? of

STATE OF CALIFORRIA

CODC NUMBER
=141

D SUPPLEMENTAL m’ CONTINUATION OF: D 115 CIRCUMSTANCES D HEARING [ﬂ |IE REPORT 'D OTHER

LOG NUMBER
4221041 g7

27, Taaata STWS (M=23162, TA2-104):

TT31 2t 1 1 fleriraa aee e 337 1t dhyaiaT anazaee ®
#3. Immate IERIT (£-12953,°A%-121);

T onrree 337 M1 v21% o anll qqe,
&5, V‘lSITO}! “s. Saccoman:

Oa 2-9-99 I coaducted a telechone interview with us, Saccoman, reearding inmo-
WENENDEZ's CNC~115. She stated:

METETMNZ 1ifra qo gup o “a e~ajr, 1i*~ Ya yag 12ating s gana wape, e T
1L 9t dran w2 ogne A€ sn Thaire T falt 10 paia, “iesamaet 2T TMaega ahnir -d
Yaavinr, MEUTERTT wag u9sat Set e yapn wie", Ve ware  insh Ygviag 3 fera- -
'ia2489inn 3t an AtTvant.”  Wan agts4 ‘€ gha sver wEentad Sa s guay fpam
sha gait; My A27r, 1T winhe Mays pigpaat 1Y £e9 Niw Bt qewer ti oy EL R TIT DN
LM "  MMea ag™al) 872 agnl4 9L Trtavtar hia alacing wis wanlg sr oasq wround fer -a3-
$* 1 tisa dnriag thoir vigir 410 gha €221 21v thregr 57 qhyginil faren, nain ar Fax-
12 333029 tNam gh2 Y34 44 31Tk at”all aq hvep a1t phe and “f their rigit, Gansawai-
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F c/o R. camLLy/ | T F] ,:2/‘75/59‘

GIVEN BY: (Staffs Signature).” TE SIGNED TIME SIGNED
',léa. /:n{ iz_' ,:%/:Ic;/ﬁéf’ ; é::,,Jf,-
. '/jf ,f’;'/ /: ,,i;'?)':—-" VA .",1/ ’l(é/ e

[ ] PINAL COPY GIVEN T rwMaTe RY: AT ROORS OM .
C1156-C (6/85) 85 30415

/
COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA . QARTMENTOF CORRECTIONS
" CDC 1858 (297)

RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The California Department of Corrections has added departmental language (shown inside brackets, in

non-boldface typs) for clarification purposes.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE A COMPLAINT AGAINST A POLICE OFFICER (this includes a
departmental peace officer] FOR ANY IMPROPER POLICE {or peace] OFFICER CONDUCT.
CALIFORNIA LAW REQUIRES THIS AGENCY TO HAVE A PROCEDURE TO INVESTIGATE CITIZENS’
[or inmates/parolees’] COMPLAINTS. YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THIS
PROCEDURE. THIS AGENCY MAY FIND AFTER INVESTIGATION THAT THERE IS NOT ENOUGH
EVIDENCE TO WARRANT ACTION ON YOUR COMPLAINT; EVEN IF THAT IS THE CASE, YOU HAVE
THE RIGHT TO MAKE THE COMPLAINT AND HAVE IT INVESTIGATED IF YOU BELIEVE AN OFFICER
BEHAVED IMPROPERLY. CITIZEN [or inmate/parolee] COMPLAINTS AND ANY REPORTS OR
FINDINGS RELATING TO COMPLAINTS MUST BE RETAINED BY THIS AGENCY FOR AT LEASTFIVE
YEARS.

ITISAGAINST THE LAW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT THAT YOU KNOW TO BE FALSE. IF YOU MAKE A
COMPLAINT AGAINST AN OFFICER KNOWING IT IS FALSE, YOU CAN BE PROSECUTED ON A
MISDEMEANOR CHARGE. [An inmate/parolee who makes a complaint against a departmental peace
officer, knowing it is false, may be issued a serious disiplinary rule violation, in addition to being prosecuted
on a misdemeanor charge.]

COMPLAINANT'S PRINTED NAME TCOMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
INMATE/PAROLEE PRINTED NAME INMATE/PAROLEE'S S|GNATURE [CDC NUMBER [DATE SIGNED

VENIEZ , Lok & ~Se k-1ttol | S/
RECEIVING STAFF'S PRINTED NAME RECE[ DM FF'S SJANATURE DATE SIGNED

M pies), &) 49
[ 4 a—

DISTRIBUTION:
ORIGINAL -

Public - Institution Head/Parole Administrator
Inmate/Parolee - Attach to COC form 602
Employee - Institution Head/Parole Administrator
COPY - Complainant
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RIGHTS AND RESPQNSIBILITY STATEMENT .
i o

The California Department of Corrections has &dded 3epanmental language (shown inside brackets, in
non-boldface type) for clarification purposes.

£

' i v
~ YOU HAVE THE RIGHT .TO MAKE A COMPLAINT AGAINST A POLICE OFFICER [this includes a
departmental peace officer) FOR ANY IMPROPER POLICE [or peace] OFFICER CONDUCT.

CALIFORNIA LAW REQUIRES THIS AGENCY TO HAVE A PROCEDURE TO INVESTIGATE CITIZENS'
[or inmates'/parolees’] COMPLAINTS. YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THIS
PROCEDURE. THIS AGENCY MAY FIND AFTER INVESTIGATION THAT THERE IS NOT ENOUGH
EVIDENCE TO WARRANT ACTION ON YOUR COMPLAINT; EVEN IF THAT IS THE CASE, YOU HAVE
THE RIGHT TO MAKE THE COMPLAINT ANDHQVE IT INVESTIGATED IF YOU BELIEVE AN OFFICER
BEHAVED IMPROPERLY. CITIZEN {or inmate/parolee] COMPLAINTS AND ANY REPORTS OR
FINDINGS RELATING TO COMPLAINTS MUST BE RETAINED BY THIS AGENCY FOR AT LEAST FIVE
YEARS.
. « .

IT IS AGAINST THE LAW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT THAT YOU KNOW TO BE FALSE. IF YOUMAKE A
COMPLAINT AGAINST AN OFFICER KNOWING IT IS FALSE, YOU CAN BE PROSECUTED :ON A
MISDEMEANOR CHARGE. [An inmate/parolee who makes a complaint against a departmental peace
officer, knowing it is false, may be issued a serious disiq_linary rule violation, in addition to being prosecuted
on a misdemeanor charge.] ' ’

- COMPLAINANT'S PRINTED NAME COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
INMATE/PAROLEE PRINTED NAME CDC NUMBER [DATE /SIGNED
ﬁ,‘/éwbéz b & kotro! | /5099
RECEIVING STAFF'S PRINTED NAME . |DATE SIGNED

kK Mpreesrr, Z-144
I s
DISTRIBUTION:
ORIGINAL -
Public - Institution Head/Parole Administrator e ‘o

Inmate/Parolee - Attach to CDC form 602
Employee - Institution Head/Parole Administrator
-~ COPY - Complainant

- 023



e . . . TR MIELY L - 14) ¢ MOV Jeparrment ot Camecon
L [NM@)F/PAROLEE APPEALS SCREHNG FORM
NAME M Mé_ SAC LOG NO ,4, €1-
L CDu# Vi /0// LD HOLSING )4 S'Q O Issue ¢ 2

YOUR CDC 602/1824 APPEAL FORM IS BEING RETURNED TO YOU FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

(W 1. The actton vr Jdecision being appealed :5 a0t within the jurisdiction of the department.

[ 2. You have submitted a Juplicate appeal on the same issue. Check one:
(1! This appeal was withdrawn by vou on
[} Your first appeal has been compieted or is under review at the level. Appeal 4

{1] 3. You are appealing an action not vet taken.

[) 4. You have not attempted 10 resolve the problem on an informal level; place your appeal in the facility appeals drop box for
processing. The following person/department should be contacted for an informal reply.
[ ) Counselor/CCl { ] Trust Office { ) Records ( JMail Room [ ] Housing Unit C/O [ ] Seg Prop C/O
{ ] Med Clinic ( ) Dental Clinic [ } Psych Clinic { JR&R { JLawLib [ ) Facil. Prop CrO

[ 1 Visiting Sgt. [ ] Other

Vf\ 5. You have not adequately completed the Inmate/Parolee form(CDC 602) or attached the proper documents.
Please attach the following items or explain why they are not available and send what you have:

You must send vour appeal directly to Third Level
CDC 1819 Denied Publications
CDC 1030 Confidential Disclosure

CDC 115 /115A Hearing Officer's Results/Support Docs | ]
CDC 1858 Rights and Responsibility Statement [1]
CDC 1845 Inmate/Parolee Disabilitv Verification (1
CDC 128G UCC/nitial Class. Comm. {1 CDC128 A
CDC 128G UCC/ Class. Comm. . o n CDC 128-B
CDC 128G UCC/ Class. Comm. CSR referral {] CDC 128-B2 SSU/GI Gang Validation
()
([}
()
[1
(]

——

CDC 128G ICC Class Comm chrono CDC 1128-C
CDC 128G Ad/Seg ICC Initial Class. Comm/CDC 114-D CDC 143 Property Transfer Receipt/Cell search receipt
CDC 128G Ad/Seg ICC Class Comm Appeal process not 1o be used for interrogatory process

CDC 128G Ad/Seg ICC Class Comm CSR referral CDC 839/840 Class/Reclass Score Sheet
CDC 128G CSR Endorsement Chrono

2 ’ : Complete Section
CDC 7362 Health Care Request (Co-pay) P~ Sign &Bme Section Z

CDC 7219 Medical Report (] Emergency Processing Not Warranted P<*CCR 3084.7
CDC 629A/B SHU Term Assessment Worksheet (] You must start appeal in sectionA/B (then add 1 page)
Other (See below) [] You may not state “see attached page” in section A or B
May not request forms/documents thru Appeal process [ ] CDC 128-B1 Request for removal from assignment

You may only file 1 non-emergency appeal per 7 days CCR 3084.4 (a)

Failed to reasonably demonstrate the decision, action, policy, or condition as having an adverse affect upon the inmate’s welfars.
per CCR 3084.1(a)

{] 6. The appeal exceeds the 15 working days time limit. and the inmate has failed to offer a credible explanation as to why he could/did not
sunbit the appeal within the time limit. CCR 3084.2 (c), 3084.3 (c)(6). & 3084.6(c) (effective Nov.96)

[] 8. Abuse of the appeal procedure. See Comments.

PLEASE FOLLOW INSTRUCT TIONS AND RETURN WITH YOUR CDC 602

//Lw %chc (AT /:/ o
W/ﬂ{/ ﬁ““

Appeals Coordinator, CSP-Sacramento

Comments:

«- L7-45°

This screening action may not be appealed unless you allege the above reason is inaccurate. In h a case/please return this form to the Appeals
Coordinator with the necessary information. CDC FORM 695 Revised 6/98
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State of California ) K S
MEMORANDUM

Date: July 7, 1999

To: INMATE MENENDEZ (K-14101) ~

From: California State Prison-Sacramento-Represa, CA 95671

Subject: FIRST LEVEL APPEAL RESPONSE LOG #SAC-A-99-00999, PARTIALLY

GRANTED

On Friday, June 18, 1999, you were interviewed by Lt. D. A. Cain regarding the following
issue: You alleged that on January 17, 1999, Correctional Officer K. Cousins falsified a
CDC 115 Rules Violation Report (RVR) Log #A-99-01-041. Specifically, you claim you did
not grab your visitor by the back of her neck and pull her backwards as annotated in the
report. You further stated you did not push your visitor as stated by Officer Cousins in the
report. During the course of this interview | reviewed the recorded video tape of the
alleged incident in your presence, at which time you indicated at no time does this tape
reveal you pulling your visitor's neck. You indicated the report that Officer Cousins
submitted is false and grossly exaggerated.

You are requesting that the CDC 115, Log #A-99-01-041, be dismissed and Officer
Cousins be charged with a violation of California Penal Code 118.1 and that you be
granted other relief that is just and equitable. In addition, you requested that a thorough
investigation of Officer Cousin be conducted for felony charges.

An inquiry into this matter revealed the following:

On Sunday, June 27, 1999, approximately 2300 hours, | conducted an interview with
Officer K. Cousins regarding your allegation that he falsified RVR Log #A-99-01-041. |
reviewed the tape with Officer Cousins and had him identify the aggressive act as
annotated in his reports. Officer Cousins was able to identify and describe several acts
which were illustrated on the video and annotated in his report. However, he could not
identify either time when you grabbed your visitor by the back of her neck and pulled her
back due to the angle of the camera and clarity. Officer Cousins indicated that there was
a third camera that he was utilizing at the time of this incident that clearly reflected you
pulled your visitor by the back of the neck on two different occasions. He further stated
this camera was not recorded due to a faulty wire that he was not aware of until this
incident occurred and he tried to review the tape.

025



\._...-:_, )

L

" . INMATE MENENDEZ (K-14101)‘ .

After completing a thorough inquiry into this matter and reviewing the video tape over
several times, | am unable to substantiate your claim that Officer Cousins falsified his
report. The video tape indisputably reveals you utilizing aggressive contact with a your
visitor. However, | cannot determine if you actually grabbed your visitor by her neck or not
due to the clarity and angle of the camerz. It should also be noted that his report does
not indicate that you forcibly pulled her back by her neck, as you implied during the
interview process.

Therefore, your appeal is Partially Granted in that a thorough inquiry has been

completed. There is insufficient evidence to support your claim that officer Cousins
falsified his report.

o

D. A. CAIN
B-Facility Lieutenant RECEIVED
CSP-SAC
.SAC
K\PP%SIKS QFFICE
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! 7 STATE QF CALIFORNIA

Typed by wdf 8030 RECORDS ON 2-03-03 AT 168v ‘ e Inmate From: SAC

DEPARTMENT OF CORRF CTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT =
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. HOUSING NO. LOG NO.
K-14101 MENENDEZ _ (O) Lol SAC £m0301030
VIOLATED RULE NO{S). SPECIFIC ACTS Po ON Or mn‘cco mR LOCATION DATE TME
3189(c) THEPURPOSY OF DISTRIBUITION" IS0 121 | 1230 Hes.

CIRCUMSTANCES

On Tuesday, January 21, 2003, at approximatety 1230 hours, while working Investigations, |
was conducting a search of inmate MENENDEZ's (K-14101, FB1-221) property subsequent to his
placement in Administrative Segregation (Ad Seg). MENENDEZ was placed in Ad Seg for conspiracy to
escape on January 17, 2003. Upon searching his property in the ISU Office, | discovered a soft back book
titted “The Message” New testament with Psaims and Proverbs, Eugene H. Peterson. | picked the book
up and noticed that the book contained an unknown item. | shook the book and noticed that it did contain
an unknown item. | opened the book and observed a cut out area in the book. The cut out area measured
approximately 6 X 4" X 1%:°. The cut-out area contained four cellophane balloons containing a brown
leafy substance (tobacco). | unwrapped one cellophane balloon. The brown leafy substance emitted an
odor of tobacco. | cut the three remaining cellophane balloons at the center, cutting them in half. The
three remaining cellophane balloong also contained a brown leafy substance emitting an odor of tobacco

RCUMSTAN ~oRmfILED wmur‘m
L 77 ASSIGNMENT RDO'S
43653 Z/3)0=> Post #2353 S/S/H

[0 INMATE SEGREGATED PENDING HEARING

DATE N/A Loc. N/A

CLASSIFIED HEARING REFERRED TO

[] ADMINISTRATIVE F_ )
W senious J. BANKS, Correctionil k] Oro Xso Osc Ok
COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE HEARING
1 g@CHE BY: {STAFF’S SIGNATURE)

/DKTE ‘/ TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
> [; gZ"% £2, L. Lf3/75| /027 9 Evidence Photos MZW S
{J INCIDENT REPORT BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME BY: {STAFF’'S SIGNATURE) DAT| TIME

LOG NUMBER: Zz
M [P NA ‘ N/Al N/A [P S 76| 1620
| HEARING / ~

Inmate MENENDEZ (K-14101) appeared before the Senior Hearing Officer on 2-05-03 at 1912 hours, in
the FB1 Block Staff Office. Inmate MENENDEZ is not a participant in the Mental Health Services Delivery

System.

inmate MENENDEZ acknowledged receipt of the Rules Violation Report on 2-03-03, and all other reports
to be used in evidence. Inmate MENENDEZ was properly identified, and stated he was in good health
and ready to proceed with the hearing. All time constraints have been met and all reports were issued
more than 24 hours prior to the hearing.

STAFF ASSISTANT: Inmate MENENDEZ was not assigned a Staff Assistant per CCR §3315(d)(2).
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE: Inmate MENENDEZ waived an Investigative Employee.
(CONTINUED ON PART C)

4

REFERREDTO [] CLASSIFICATION [ BPT/NAEA y
ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) SIGNATURE DATE TIME
J. LOER, Correctional Lieutenant > %w 205.03| 1912
Rmmoev:-ﬂsua"r_umi/ . E.) DATE CHIEF ryselpu FFQR.ﬁI‘(;MUR\E‘h Mg DATE / /
> M. MARTEL, Facility Captain M(/ﬂ » L. JAgigo , AW-ASU ( I |2 %) ﬁ
. BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) / OATE( | TME
OF COC 116 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING > / . ’—/- y% / /%

A

CDC 115(7/88)
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: STAT'E OF CALIFORNIA . ’ DEPARTMENT OF CgRRECgONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE_2 OF _2
CDC' NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
K-14101 MENENDEZ A/8-03-01-030 SAC 1/21/03

(] SUPPLEMENTAL [PSXCONTINUATIONOF:  [#Pi15CIRCUMSTANCES [ ] HEARING [ ] IEREPORT I[:] OTHER

(CONTINUATION OF CIRCUMSTANCES)
Further search of the property discovered a Snack Crackers box. The Shack Crackers box contaned two
cylindrical shaped ceflophane wrapped items containing a brown leafy substance. The two items
measured approximately 10° X 1%:" | unwrapped one of the two items. The unwrapped item revealed a
brown leafy substance emitting an odor of tobacco. ! cut the other ltem In several areas revealing a
brown leafy substance emitting an odor of tobacco. | photographed both the discoverles with a digital
camera of the following items:
1)  Overall of the book exposing the cut-out area and the three cellophane balloons and one

unwrapped cellophane balloon.

2)  Overall of the front cover of the book and the unwrapped cellophane balloon.
3) Close-up of the Inside of the book and the three cellophane balloons.
4)  Close-up of the unwrapped cellophane balloon.
§) Overall of the Snack Crackers box.
8)  Overall of the Snack Cracker box whit photo card.
7 Close-up of the Snack Cracker box.
8)  Overall of the Snack Cracker box, two cylindrical shaped cellophane items and the photo card.
8)  Close-up of the two cylindrical shaped items.

it should be noted that the photo card contained an error on the date noted. The error reads 1-121-03
and should read 1-21-03. '

| weighed the four balloons found in the book. The balloons weighed a total of 79.5 grams. | welghed the
two cylindrical shaped cellophane items. The two items weighed 74.3 grams.

| placed the book and the four balloons into an evidence envelope. | marked the evidence envelope with
MENENDEZ's name, number and all pertinent information. | placed the Snack Cracker box and the two
cylindrical shaped cellophane items Into an evidence envelope and maried it with MENENDEZ's name,
number and all pertinent Information on it. | sealed the two envelopes and secured them into I1SU
Evidence Locker #35.

| printed a colored copy of the nine photos and submitted them with my report.

inmate MENENDEZ is not a participant In the Mental Health Services Delivery System. [nmate
MENENDEZ Is aware of this report.

| L —
SIGNATURE OF WRIT M v

D. RODRI Comrectional Officer

GIVEN BY: (Staff's Signature) DAT7|GNE TIME SIGNED
l g COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE .. i
/2 J@/ 18[00 2 | /O2 £

CDC 115-C (5/95) i OSP 99 25082

S T

DATE SIGNED
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I OEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C . . PAGE2 OF 2_
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'SDATE .
K-14101 MENENDEZ A/S-03-01-030 SAC 2-05-03

O suppLEMENTAL)’pg CONTINUATION OF: [ ] 115CIRCUMSTANCES XX] HEARING [ ] IE REPORT I[:] OTHER

PLEA: The charges were read to inmate MENENDEZ and he pled GUILTY, stating, “The tobacco was
personal use only. | saved the tobacco from the packages | received prior to it being disallowed."

WITNESSES: Inmate MENENDEZ walved all witnesses at the time of the disciplinary hearing.

FINDINGS: Inmate MENENDEZ was found GUILTY of violating CCR §3189(c), POSSESSION OF

TOBACCO. The preponderance of evidence submitted at the hearing substantiates the charge. This
evidence included:

(1)  The written Rules Violatian Report by Correctional Officer D. Rodriguez, that states while he was
searching Inmate MENENDEZ's property, he discovered a soft back book with a cut-out area
containing four cellophane balloons. The balloons contained tobacce. C/O Rodriguez also
discovered a snack crackers box containing two cylindrical shaped cellophane items containing
tobacco.

(2) Inmate MENENDEZ's admission of guilt at the time of the disciplinary hearing, stating, | am guilty of
having tobacco but it was for personal use. | saved the tobacco from packages | recelved before
they disaliowed tobacco.

Speclal Notation: The tobacco was packaged In 6 separate containers. 4 balloons weighing a total of
79.5 grams and 2 cylindrical shaped cellophane items welghing 74.3 grams. The tobacco appeared to be
packaged for distribution; however, no other evidence was avallable to show sales.

SHO NOTE: The contraband was disposed of per DOM Sectlon 52051.1.

DISPOSITION: Assessed 30 days Credit Forfelture under a divislon ‘F’ offense. Counseled and
Reprimanded. Inmate MENENDEZ was advised of his right to, and procedure for, appeal of this action.
He was also advised of the credit restoration process and that he would recelve a copy of the completed
CDC-115 upon final audit by the Chief Disciplinary Officer.

END OF DISPOSITION
JL:wdf

i
SIGNATURE OF WRITER imn/\/ DATE SIGNED
J. LOER, Correctional Lieut 20503

GIVENBYAStaff DATESIGNED | TIME SIGNED
W COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE % %ﬁ&f) y / :35
.24

LY

CDC 115-C {5/95) i) OSP 99 25062

Rzard
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

. SERIQUS RULES VIOLATION R T

CcDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NO(S). DATE INSTITUTION LOG NO.
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT D YES g NO
POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING
| DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
outcome of referral for prosecution.
| REQUEST my hearing be posiponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE CATE
of referral for prosecution. ) .
NA_ NAA—
DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSITION
NIA NA
INMATE’S SIGNATURE DATE
D | REVOKE my request for postponement. ’
MA_— R’
STAFF ASSISTANT "UA
STAFF ASSISTANT INMATE'S, SIGN M/— o;s/ /
-
[ requesteo  {SJAVAIVED BY INMATE > \/, ﬁ é ~ F/e 3
“| DATE NAME OF STAFF 4 Y 4
[J assianeo
A LA
nsAggﬁ‘ NA

P not assianep

INVESTIGA‘I’WE EMPL U

INVESTIGATIVE GMPL?YEE INMATES SI% 7 DATED;//
D REQUESTED AIVED BY INMATE // o=

{oate NAME OF STAFF
(] assiGNeD
A
REAggﬁ‘ N 4
MT ASSIGNED
EVDENGE/INFORWATION REGUEETED ST AR LA TE
WA WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (IF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS) ‘
[[] repoRTING EMPLOYEE [ ] STAFF ASSISTANT [ ] INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE [_] OTHER N/A E
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR COC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) N‘
GRANTED - GRANTED GRA ED GRANTED
NA - o O NA
NA O 0O A D O

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must interview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information,
documenting the testimony of each person interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

. . A
O
mvssmmon's SIGNATURE DATE
I, N/
i ay: (?s (jfuns) TIME DATE /
[Me€oPY OF COC 115-A GIVEN |
,ém.‘.___a (30 | 2 [3/*=
/ OSP 98 8819

CDC 115-A (7188) — If additional space is required use supplemental pages — S
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- INVEsQGATIVE .SERVICg UNIT
Incident Report Review

To: B. MAYFIELD Unit: A Facility IR#: SAC-FAA-03-01-0027 IR DATE: 01/17/03
- Facility Captain
Type of Incident: CONSPIRACY TO ESCAPE

Suspect(s) Name and Number:

1) TAYLOR . E-85025 2) ROSS J-55392
3) MENENDEZ K-14101 4) HENRICKSON C-71032
5) KLEVEN P-92267 6) EHLE P-69992

Per Director’s Rules, Section 3316, and the Prosecution/Referral Criteria Agreement with the Sacramento County District
Attorney’s Office, dated 09/17/96, the attached incident involving the above-listed inmate(s) does not warrant referral for
possible prosecution at this time for the following reason(s):

1 Does not meet the criteria warranting issuance of an Incident Package. E !L ﬂ N E _
. Lack of Corpus. m 3 )
. Insufficient evidence to warrant criminal prosecution.

Victim(s) unavailable/decline(s) to prosecute. INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES UNIT

Witness(es) unavailable/decline(s) to testify.
No reasonable likelihood of conviction/sufficient administrative remedies exist.

Interest of Justice.

NOXROOOOOd

8. Other - Reason indicated in comments section.
Comments: DEFERRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.A. REFERRAL AGREEMENT.
ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES AVAILABLE.
This decision is based upon:
4 1. Review of information contained in the Incident Package.
O 2. Interpretation of verbal information obtained from initiating unit.

I through supplemental and/or ongoing investigation, any elementor case factor that precludes prosecution is remedied, this
case will be re-opened and if circumstances warrant, will be referred to the District Attorney for possible prosecution. You
will be notified if such a situation arises.

P i k. e/ Catzp)

B. MCJ IN, Correctional Sergeant, CPC R. MANDEVILLE, Captain
Investigative Services Unit Investigative Services Unit
Original: crcC

cc: Central File

Facility Captain (Originating Unit)
ISU Incident File
Inmate
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CDC-804 rec<‘d in Log book on _Z/ 1] /58 b

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CDC-804 sent to Records on 2725/ o5 by DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT
COC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. HOUSING NO. LOG NO.
K-14101 MENENIFZ. (OTH) LIFe  |pysp |ami-103 | 05/ma-m-050
VIOLATED RULE NO{S). SPECIFIC ACTS 6 th . i P jion o f # LOCATION DATE TIME
Contralled Medication A=Pill 1ine 0A7/05 0700

IRCUM! CES

On Tharsday, February 17, 2005, at approximately 0700, inmate Menendez, K~14101, A1-103L apperded to be fake taking
his medication. I ordered him to show me his cup, he tirned his cup towards me and it contained one (1) white pill
inside, maked "Welbutrin XL 150." I took possession of the medication and took it to the phanmacy for identification,
and then placed the pill in the Liatenants evidence locker. Inmate Menendez is a participant in the Mental Health
Delivery System, and has a reading TABE score higher than 4.0. Inmate Menendez is aware of this report.

) !
REPORTING EMPLOYEE (Typed Name and Signature) OATE ASSIGNMENT RDO'S
-Co &7
P D. Criner, Correctioml Of - 1708 A-Health SSE #1, 2/w S/SM
X ATIIRE DATE (O INMATE SEGREGATED PENDING HEARING
Z—( 705 |onr N/A Loc. —_N/A

CreC al oo
cussmso OFFENSE DMSION CLASSIFIED BY (Typed Name and Signatuse) M/ HEARING REFERRED TO

(0 ADMINISTRATIVE . cqs % .

KSEMOUS \1"'50 .&‘6— z%s ’ N. E. Vlua’ FaCIhty vy Capmln 0 Ho Xsno Osc 0 fc
S COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE HEARING

!Fcoc 116 BY: (STAFF'S &gune DATE TIME TITLE OF summsm AUTHOLED & p.. suwyartiHacratisy
m

> 1/15115 o L pemC

{J INCIDENT REPORT | BY: (STAFF S SIGNATURE} OATE | TME BY: (smr S SIGNATU DATE TIME
LOG NUMBER; l}b/.
' ~ t/w
I | b | 100

HEARING
On 03/11/05 at 1100 hours, Inmate Memendez, K-14101, AFBS-136L, appeared before this Senior Hearing Officer (SHO).
The purpose of the hearing and his rights were explained to Menendez. He stated he was in good health. Inmate Menendez
is a participant in the Mental Health Delivery System.

DUE PROCESS

The pre-hearing copy of the (DC-115 was issued to Menendez on 02/26/05, which is within 15 days of the date of discovery
of the alleged misconduct. The hearing was conducted within 30 days of the issuance of the pre-hearing copy. All time
constraints have been met. There are no due process issues barring forfeiture of credit. Inmate Menendez acknowledged
receipt of the following reports, which may be used as evidence during the hearing, more than 24 hours prior to the
he:ring, and was ready to proceed with the hearing: (G-115, (DC-115A, SUPFIEMENTAL RERRT Authored By R. Juliana,

J&\mist:
TNVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE/STAFF ASSISTANT:
An Investigative Fmployee WAS NOT assigned. A Staff Assistant WAS NOT assigned.

(HEARING QONTINUED ON PART C)
REFERREDTO [J CLASSIFICATION  [] BFT/NAEA A
ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) - SIGNATURE DATE TIME
. 2 o ional Li > M 3'//'0)'//0?
B AU ' DATE CHIEF ] ' DATE
. B. i [S ing A/B d 15/96
COPY OF CDC 115 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING

F'S S ATURE) \%4 TIME
m l 7 3
CDC 115 (7/88) U
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STATE OF CALIFQRNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PARTC PAGE___ OF __

CDCNUMBER ___ |INMATESNAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
K~-14101 MENENDEZ 05/FA-02-050 P.V.S.P. |__03/11/05

D SUPPLEMENTAL B CONTINUATION OF: |:] 115 CIRCUMSTANCES m HEARING [_] |E REPORT ID OTHER

Although Inmate Menendez is a participant in the Mental Health Delivery System, a Staff Assistant was not assigned
due to the circumstances described in the Rules Violation Report do not appear to be bizarre, unusual or
uncharacteristic behavior for this immate.

HEARING:

PIEA: The specific charge was read to Inmate Menendez, and he pled: GUILTY WITH AN EXPLANATTON:

- INMATE STATEMENT: 'When I was at Folsom I always took my medication at night. At Folsom they would just give the meds
to my cellie, T would take them before I went to bed."

WITNESS/EVIDENCE: Witnesses were requested. No additional material/evidence to be presented at this hearing.
Doctor Shenik was requested as a witness but SH) determined the witness statement would have been irrelevant and was
not granted. Menendez indicated the doctor might testify to Menendez needing to take his medication at bed time.

S0 contacted IWN L. Baker as a witness who indicated Menendez was to take the medication once daily. He is required
to take his medication when issued at the window.

STAFF WITNESSES: None.

“FINDINGS: Inmate Menendez was found QUILIY of violating OCR section 3016(a), for the specific act of: UNAUTHORIZED
POSSESSION  OF A QUNIROLLED MFDICATION: SHO determination of guilt was based on:

1. The written report of C/O D. Criner, which states in part; "On Thursday, February 17, 2005, at approximately 0700,
immate Menendez, K-14101, Al-103L appeared to be fake taking his medication. I ordered him to show me his cup, he turned
his cup towards me and it contained one (1) white pill inside, marked Wellbutrin XL 150." I took possession of the
medication and took it to the pharmacy for identification, and then placed the pill in the Lieutenants evidence locker."

2. Inmate Menendez's admission of guilt.

[ : 'i- Bftor 121 £t 011 30§ DAYS Kt Ory #BIOf fe _- Assessed 90 DAYS loss of VISITING
begimning on (2717705 ng U5/17/05; tollowed by 90 DAYS Non-Contact G beginming on 05/18/05 and ending on
08/16/05. Assessed pe part1c1pation in mandatory random drug testing for onme (l) year begimning on 08/11/056 per
OR Title 15 §3315(£)(4). Refusal to test or a positive test will result in another (DC-115 and a new mandatory drug
testing order. Assessed participation in mandatory substance abuse class / Narcotics Anonymous (NMA) per OCR Title 15
53315(£)(5). Counseled and reprimanded regarding his conduct he was receptive. Menendez was advised of his rights
to appeal and also advised that his credit loss was permanent in accordance with OCR Title 15 §3327(a)(1). Inmate
Menendez was additionally informed that he will receive a final copy of this report at the completion of the (0 audit.

/A

[SIGNATURE OF WRITER DATE SIGNED
DfB. Allen, Correctional Lieutenant ._3“/ ﬂ‘d
GIVENBY, Jjtaffs Signature) DAJE SIGNED | VIME SIGNED
[3)2L COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE % ﬁ‘/ %
<
COC 115G (5/95) B os w0 m0m

e
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!),snrs OF CALIFORNIA . ‘ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
SERIOUS RULES VIOLATION RE

CDC NUMBER 1 INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NO({S). DATE INSTITUTION LOG NO.

K-14101 MENENDEZ §3016(a) 02/17/05 P.V.S.P. 05/FAP-050
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT [ ] ves [ ] nNo

POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING

| DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
outcome of referral for prosecution. ’
| REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
of referral for prosecution. ’
DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSITION
INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
D | REVOKE my request for postpc nt. ’

STAFF ASSISTANT

STAFF ASSISTANT INMATE'S TURE OATE
[[] RequesTeD  [] WAIVED BY INMATE Z,—/E: 2-26 -ox
[ \

DATE NAME OF STAFF
[] assiGneD

(Y] not AssiGNED REASONb

e Qe cor 8315 4)[2)a)

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE INMATE' TURE. DATE
[[] recuesteD  [[] WAIVED BY INMATE A-AC o5

DATE NAME OF STAFF
[} assieneo

REASON
@ NOT ASSIGNED

oM e el z3is (C‘ b)(q)

EVIDENCE/INFORMATION REQUESTED BY INMATE:

WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (iIF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS)
[[] RePORTING EMPLOYEE  [] STAFF ASSISTANT ] INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE [_] OTHER (] none
WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER)

J)ﬂ- Sﬂ&uﬂb Gﬂﬁmo Gnﬁren enﬁso en%en

O d g 0

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must interview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information,
documenting the testimony of each person intervieawed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

{NVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE DATE
P
BY. (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) TvE DATE
m COPY OF CDC 115-A GIVEN INVATE |}, D , \106 /L‘e NG
. ~ v 0sP 03 748
CDC 115-A(7/88) ~ - -

— If additional space is required use supplemental pages —
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'STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER
K-14101 MENENCEZ, | 05/FA-02-050

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

PAGE__OF___

INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
P.V.S.P, I 02/17/05

D SUPPLEMENTAL D CONTINUATIONOF: [ ] 115CIRCUMSTANCES D HEARING [ ] IEREPORT |D OTHER

On Thursday, February 17, 2005 at approximately 1130 hours, Correctiomal Officer D. Criner brought to me one (1)
vhite pill for 1demfmt1m I have identified this pill to be "Welbutrin 150 XL." a Controlled Medication.

@ COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE

b 1 |

DATE SIGNED

DATE SIGNED

velos

TIME SIGNED

1ed

CODC 115-C (6/95)

@ OSP 99 25082
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NAME,and NUMBER : MENEND. . K~14101 : ‘ AFB5-136L CDC-128-B Rev. 474
' * % % ASSESSED PARTICIPATION IN SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM * * *

On 03/11/05, Inmate Menendez, K-14101, AFB5-136L, was found GUILTY of a violation of
CCR Title 15 §3016(a), for the specific act of Possession of a Controlled Medication, during
the adjudication of CDC-115 log number 05/FA-02-050. As a.result, Menendez is required to
participate in mandatory substance abuse ‘class; Narcotics Anonymous(NA) per CCR Title 15
§3315(£)(5). Menendez has been advised that any attempts to circumvent this assessment will

result in additional disciplinary action being taken againdt hips

Original: Central File D. B. ALLEN,“-(SHO)

ce: CC-11 Correctional Lieutenant
Drug Testing Coordinator Facility "A"

Inmate

DATE" 03/11/05  ASSESSED PARTICIPATION SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM  Pvsp C°NERAL CHRONO
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

SJATE OF CALIFORNIA CDC 12B A (8-87)

NAME AND NUMBER MROZ K40 AEES-21IL
On Monday March 21, 2005, At Approximately 1%5 HOURS I saw Inmate MENENDEZ, CDC#K-14101 ,GELL#21 1L on phone "4" Tmmate
MENENDEZ used his phone time at 1415 Hours on March 21, 2005. Tomete, I*EEQDEZ was told to get off phone"1" on March

ORIGINAL: C-FIIE
VO H. RIOSY, Correctional Officer
Writer AFB5-Floor #1 3/W
Inmate "A" Facility
COUNSELING  CHRONO
P.V.S.P.

03/21/05 ‘ CUSTODIAL COUNSELING

DATE P
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA foien i

NAMEANDNUMBER  voveez  kl4101 AFES-211L,
On Monday March 21, 2005, At Approximately 1945 HOURS I saw Irmate MENENDEZ , CDC#K~14101 ,CELL#211L on phone "4" Irmate
MENENIEZ used his phone time at 1415 Hours on March 2], 2005. Inmete MENENDEZ was told to get off phone"1" on March
20, 2005 by myself for excessive time. Irmate MENENDEZ continues to ignore policies and procedures on phone usage

ORIGTNAL:{"CFILE -
cc: G-I H. RIOS®, Correctional Officer
Writer AFB5-Floor #1 3/W
Inmate "A" Facility
OOUNSELING  CHROND
P.V.S.P.

03/21/05 CUSTODIAL COUNSELING

DATE
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'\‘Jz%\@/ ° &:8% to Records on 3 /Il /o® b 058 %5

STATE OF CALFORNIA bl o DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT e o
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. %ru“:m NO= o LOG NO.

K-14101 MENENDEZ w | Lwep P.V.S.P. | AFBS-201U | 06/FA-03-018
VIOLATED RULE NO{S). or SPECIFICACTS EX(ESSIVE PHYST LOCATION DATE TIME
§3175(g) FOR I/M AND VISTTURS l QONTACT WITH VISTIORS VISITING 03/04/06 | 1145
CIRCUMSTANCES

On Saturday, March 04, 2006, at approximately 1145 hours, while monitorirg the A Facility Visiting Patio, via the
sucveillance camera, I observed immate Menendez, K-14101, AFB5-201U, and his Visitor, Tammy Soccoman, as well as her
miror daghter, sitting at a table. Menendez's visitor had her left hand near hj e area and was moving her amm
back and fourth. This behavior was performed in the preserce of a minor. I YREAe and called Merendez to the
podium. As™Menendez stood and walked, I could cbserve an obvious erection. While interviewing Menendez abaut his
behavior he admitted, "She had her hand on my crotch.” Menendez's visit was terminated and he was escorted back to
A Facility. The videotape was taken to the visiting Administrative Office where it was reviewed and secured by
Lieutenant Webster. Upon review of the videotape it is moted that this behavior ocourred at 1145 hours, however, due
to the VR clock not set at current time, the time recorded on the videotape is 133 hours. Irmate Menendez IS a
participant in the Mental Health Delivery System, and has a reading TABE score HIGEFR than 4.0. Inmate Menendez is
aware of this report.

REPORTING EMPLOYEE ({Typed Name and Signature) DATE ASSIGNMENT RDO'S

. k-/:—#-—
p L. Villa, Correctional 0£f1cerz1<—’ >\-0b A-Visit Ofc. #3 WrI

REVIEWING SUPERVISPR'S S|GNATUR DATE ] INMATE SEGREGATED PENDING HEARING
Aﬁ%@g'krgcgr‘? )
> R E Bg2.0la |0ATE N/A LoC. NA
CLASSIFiED  \/ OFFENSE DVISION: | DA C ] [Typg® Neme and Signatura) HEARING REFERRED 10
ADMINISTRATIVE N 13 b‘ crer ot .
ERIOUS M_L P ¢ E.H. Beels, Facility "A", Captain Wro Oswo Osc Orc

COPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFORE HEARING

RCDC 16 BY: (STAFF'S SIG RE) DATE TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
_ .
z@ d—7 3-15:0¢ |10
[ INCIDENT REPORT BY: {STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME 8Y: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE} DATE TIME
LOG NUMBER:

On 03/23/06, at 1005 hours, Inmate Memndgz, K-14101, AFB5-201U, appeared before this hearing officer (H0). The purpos-g-ﬁ

of the hearing and the inmate's rights were explained. He stated he was in good health, and acknowledged receipt of

all reports to be used as evidence more than 24 hours prior to the hearing.

PLEA: The charges were read to the irmate to which he pled: NOT Guilty.

INVATE'S STATEMENT: " Her hand was in my lap area, but she was not rnubbing or stroking me."

FINDINGS: Inmate Menendez was found GUILTY of violating QR §3175 for the Specific Act of, EXCGESSIVE PHYSICAL QONTACT

W/VISITRS The prepanderance of the evidence fresem:ed at the hean‘.rg did substantiate the charge. The specific
serve

evidence supporting the finding is: Via surveillance camera I ob. Menendez, Tamy Soccoman and minor daughter
sitting at a table, Visitor Tamy Soccoman had her left hand near hj cmt&areamdmsmggﬁc{x\eﬁanpbackmd forth.
This vior was in the preserce of a minor. Menendez admitted, " She had her hand on my . This is the irmates
partial admission of guilt.
DISFOSITION: Assessed 30 days loss of ALL VISITING PRIVILEGES to begin on 03/23/06 and end on 04/22/06. Also assessed
(10) days C.T.Q, to be served on irmates R.D.0's. He was receptive to comseling. He was advised of his rights and the
pmtodaippeal this action. He was informed that he would receive a fimal copy of this report at the campletion
o audit.

REGARDING DISPOSTTION: Menendez admitted, " She had her hand on my crotch." as per CDCR#115. The

REFERREOTO (1 CLASSIFICATION [ BFT/NAEA video tape was not used in the dispositign of thys
ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) SIGNATURE

DAJE TIME

/3¢S

i T R e lplal
¢ 8Y: (STAFF'S,SIGNATURE| g A TIME
Zgowomocnsswsn INMATE AFTER HEARING > %5 5%;{2/ /(\ ?ﬂ% /%/ é m

CDC 115 (7/88)




PIC

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
CDC-128A (2-99)

NAME AND NUMBER MENENDEZ, K-14101, AFBS-201U

The above named inmate is being charged with violation of Director’s Rule #3170 General Visiting Policy,
Specific Act, EXCESSIVE CONTACT, Location: Facility “A” Visiting.

On Saturday, March 4, 2006, at approximately 1155 hours, I was interviewing inmate Menendez about Excessive
Contact between him and his visitor Tammi Saccoman. When asked about his visitor’s behavior, Menendez
admitted to her having her hand on his crotch, but that there was no skin-to-skin contact. He further added that it
was difficult because he cannot get family visits. I asked Menendez why he would behave in that manner in front
of his little girl, Menendez said that he was sorry, and for me not to take his visits from his daughter. Menendez
was advised that his visits was terminated for Excessive Contact. Menendez was receptive to counseling and he
is also aware of this report.

I Pea—

: Visiting Fil
1. VILLA o Fie
Post #R0145, Facility “A” Visiting Officer #3, 2/W Counsclor
. nmate
Pleasant Valley State Prison Officer
DATE: MARCH 24, 2006 COUNSELING CHRONO

o . POOR ORIGN"
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» v ° CDC-R04 I.oggﬁ intologBmk on: / / ‘ By:L:" - == - P
) _:2 .2@ ‘ .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CDC-80% sent to records on: 7} /M, /|1 By: L: ’\B_‘s DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT !
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME RELEASE/BQARD DATE INST. HOUSING NO. LOG NO.
K-14101 MENENDEZ (OTH) L P.V.S.P. AFB5-219L 11/FA-07-038
VIOLATED RULE NO{S). SPECIFIC ACTS LOCATION DOATE TIME
§ 3005(d)(1) FIGHTING ‘ “A" REC. YARD [ 7-20-11 1130 Hours

CIRCUMSTANCES ~ Un  Wednesday, July 20, 2011 at approximately 1130 hours, while monitoring inmates during moming yard, I
observed immates Farmer, K-53985 (AFB5-204U), and Menendez, K-14101 (AFB5-219L), striking each other in the head and
chest area with their fists, on the grass area. Utilizing the Public Address System (PA), I ordered the yard down. I
then utilized my Institutional Radio and notified Central Control that A" Facility was down. All inmates complied
except for Fammer and Menendez who fell to the ground and continued to fight. Responding staff arrived, and gave the
cambatants verbal orders to get down with positive results. Both combatants separated and assumed prone positions on the
ground. Responding staff handcuffed, searched, and escorted Farmer and Menendez to Program Services for interview and
medical evaluation without further incident. Inmate MENENDFZ is a participant in the Mental Health Services Delivery

System, at the CCMS level of care. Inmate MENENDEZ {s noted as having a T.A.B.E. score higher than a 4.0. Inmate
MENENDEZ is aware of this report.

REPOHTIN%\‘& (Typed Name and Signature) ’ ' DATE ASSIGNMENT RDO'S

> (‘orrection:alffficer ) - W / 25" / 1 A-Observation F/S
REVIEWING SIa R - DATE INMATE SEGREGATED PENOING HEARING
> 1 Sergeen 7[3@/;,11 ol NA o N/A
CLASSIFIED OFFENSE DIVISIQN: | DATE | CLASSIFIED BY (Typed N: au}r-v) v HEARING REFERRED TO
} ADMINISTRATIVE { \ﬂ % ﬂ:
&semous W-9v 'uﬂ I | 2 A. Valker, Faciliffy A"Cap “ O o &sno Osc Orc
‘N b / JOPIES GIVEN INMATE BEFQRE HEARING i
?Icoc 1ns BY: (STAFFS SIGNATURE) DAT TIME TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT
> o Aluek< Tahlaso| 72405 s LY Lo
(] INCIDENT REPORT | BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) I DATE TIME BY: (STAFES SIGNATUREY DATE TIME
LOG NUMSER: % 7
Db > Y0 Aluck Vo7 30
HEARIN

The hearing was convened on 8-5-11 at 0830 hours when I introduced myself, Lieutenant L.
Ybarra, as the Senior Hearing Officer (SHO) for this disciplinary hearing. Inmate MENENDEZ
claims to be in good health and is prepared to proceed with the disciplinary hearing. Inmate
MENENDEZ is a participant in the Mental Health Delivery System at the CCCMS level of care and
did not exhibit sny strange, bizarre or unusual behavior.

Plea: NOT GUILTY Findings:#COILTY -
Inmate MENENDEZ was found GUILTY of violating CCR Title 15, Section §3005(d)(1), for the
specific act of FIGHTING, a Division D offense. He was assessed- 90 days forfeiture of-credit;
Assessed 907 :days 1oss" of YARD ACCESS/QUARTERLY PACKAGE/FO0D SALE"prlvileges, Counseled and

reprimanded regarding his conduct.

(Hearing continued on Part C) ST -

Rererrep To O cuassirication [ BPT/NAEA

ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) SIGNATURE y TIME
L. Ybarra/f:orrectional Lieutenant /A /
P y y. 2 P an | ( // 0@
REVIEWED ?«SW A DATE CHIEF onscupu IEA'S SIPENATURE ST
Vo, 2
> . Walker, Facility,A Captain /f/&\ W A/B [/ 7//
@, ) oF: GTAFFR sne‘(% = g’z TIME
Y OF CDG 115 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING
S \, 11 128D

CRE 115 (7/88)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE_L OF_3_

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
K-14101 MENENDEZ 11/FA-07-038 P.V.S.P., 8-5-11

[] SUPPLEMENTAL {[X§ CONTINUATIONOF: [ ] 115 CIRCUMSTANCES HEARING [] IEREPORT ID OTHER

DUE PROCESS: All time constraints have been met.
Date of discovery: 7-20-11 RVR served on: 7-27-11 Supplements served on: 7-27-11

DISTRICT ATTORNEY REFERRAL: No.

DOCUMENTS SERVED: Inmate MENENDEZ acknowledged receiving all documents being used at the
hearing at least 24 hours prior to the hearing. 1. 7219's for both involved inmates; 2.
Compatibility Chrono; 3. Inmate Menendez reviewed Video DVD on 8-2-11.

.T.A.B.E. SCORE: Inmate MENENDEZ has a T.A.B.E. score above 4.0.
STAFF ASSISTANT: A Staff Assistant was not assigned per CCR §3315(d)(2)(a).

EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION: Effective communication was not a factor, however, the SHO explained
the charges, hearing, options, instructions and actions to the inmate by reading the Rules
Violation Report (RVR), speaking slowly and clearly, utilizing simple, non-complex Standard
American English language. Inmate MENENDEZ had the ability to articulate in his own words that
he understood the RVR hearing to the SHO's satisfaction.

MENTAL HEALTH DELIVERY SYSTEM: Inmate MENENDEZ is a participant in the Mental Health Delivery
System, at the CCCMS 1level of care. The behavior leading up to and during this misconduct

observed by staff was not bizarre, unusual or uncharacteristic behavior, and therefore a staff
assistant will not be assigned. ‘

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE: An Investigative Employee was not assigned per CCR §3315(d)(1)(a).

EVIDENCE: Inmate MENENDEZ requested the following evidence at the hearing: Video DVD of this
RVR.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: Confidential information was not used at this hearing.

PLEA: The specific charge was read to inmate MENENDEZ. He pled NOT GUILTY and stated, " I was
not the aggressor and never threw a punch." Inmate MENENDEZ also had a written statement at the
time of the hearing which is typed verbatim: " On 7-20-11, while on the Facility-A recreation
yard field, I was approached by inmate Farmer (K-53985)., Farmer called me to him. Farmer then
stepped forward and swung his right fist at my face. T blocked the strike and immediately
subdued Farmer by pinning him to the ground. I tried to hold histhere until the facility staff
responded and ordered us to separate. At no time did I ever strike inmate Farmer or attempt to
strike inmate Farmer. I acted in self-defense in the only non-violent method to an inmate.”

VITNESSES: Inmate MENENDEZ did request witnesses at this hearing. Correctional Lieutenant N.
Greene; Correctional Officer A. Nichols; Correctional Officer R. Rodriguez; and Inmate Farmer
K-53985. The SHO granted his request. However, inmate Menendez elected to waive his questions
at the time of the hearing for Lieutenant Grcene, and Officer's Rodriguez and Nichols.

(Continued on Part C)

IGNATURE OF WRITER DAJE S)GNED
L. Ybarra,‘ﬁﬁ??€:=’:::1 Lieutenant S’—/
GIVENBY: (Staff's Signature) DATE SIGNED TIME SIGNED
‘@ COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE w ﬁ( '.J { / / ZZS
L/ AN | I

\

CDC 115-C (6/85) @

OSP 99 25082
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE 2 OF_3

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION ODAY'S DATE
K-14101 MENENDEZ 11/FA-07-038 P.V.S.P. 8-5-11

D SUPPLEMENTAL |m CONTINUATION OF:  [] 115CIRCUMSTANCES  [X} HEARING D IE REPORT ID OTHER
WITNESS QUESTIONS CONTINUED:

Questions for inmate Farmer (Present at the hearing), from Melendez:

Q1: On 7-20-11, did you approach me on the Facile;-A grass field and call me to you?
Al: Yes.

Q2: Did you then swing at me with your fist.

A2: Yes,

Q3: Did I ever throw a punch at you.

A3: No.

Q4: Did you ever even see me attempt to throw a punch at you?

A4: No.

Q5: Were you the aggressor in the incident?

A5: Yes.

Q6: In response toi your attack, did I pull you to the ground and restrain you?
A6: Kinda of,

Q7: At any time, while I was restraining you, did I punch you?

A7: No.

FINDINGS: Inmate MENENDEZ was found GUILTY of violating CCR §3005(d)(1), for the specific act
of FIGHTING. The following evidence was utilized in the finding of guilt:

1. The Reporting Employee's written report, which states in part that "... On Wednesday, July
20, 20121 at approximately 1130 hours, while monitoring inmates during morning yard, I
observed inmates Farmer, K-53985 (AFB5-204U), and Menendez, K-14101 (AFB5-219L), striking
each other in the head and chest area with their fists, on the grass area. Utilizing the
Public Address System (PA), I ordered the yard down. I then utilized my Institutional Radio
and notified Central Control that “A" Facility was down. All inmates complied except for
Farmer and Menendez who fell to the ground and continued to fight."

2. Video DVD reviewed by the SHO at the time of the hearing, which shows inmate Menendez and
Farmer engaged in a fight.

3. In accordance with the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 15 section: 3005(d)(1),
which states in part, "Inmates shall not willfully commit or assist another person in the
commission of an assault or battery to any person or persons, nor attempt or threaten the
use of force or violence upon another person."

DISPOSITION: 1Inmate MENENDEZ was found GUILTY of violating CCR Title 15, Section §3005(d)(1),
for the specific act of FIGHTING, a Division D offense. He was assessed 90 days forfeiture of
credit loss which is consistent with a division D offense; Assessed 90 days loss of YARD
ACCESS/QUARTERLY PACKGE/FOOD SALE privileges to begin on 8-5-11 and concludes on 11-4-11;
Inmate MENENDEZ was counseled and reprimanded regarding his conduct.

(Continued on Part C)

e
SIGNATURE OF WRITER ATE SIGNED
L. Ybarreﬁ tional Lieutenant /
GIVENBY: (Siaffs Signatgre) DATE SIGNED TIME'S{GNED
@ COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE U E w 67/q7t(/ ’Z%

U ‘\/ ) v\

CDC 116-C (5/85) OSP 99 25082




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE_3 OF3

COCNUMBER __ [INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
K-14101 MENENDEZ 11/FA-07-038 P.V.S.P. 8-5-11

[ SUPPLEMENTAL |[X%" CONTINUATION OF: [ 115 CIRCUMSTANCES HEARING [ ] IEREPORT |{] OTHER

ENEMY CONCERNS: There are no enemy concerns related with this disciplinary hearing. This
disciplinary hearing was the result of FIGHTING. During the hearing inmate MENENDEZ revealed to
this SHO that he does not consider inmate FARMER (K-53985) an enemy, and can program on the
same yard, as both inmates signed compatibility chronos dated, 7-20-11.

APPEAL RIGHTS: Inmate MENENDEZ was advised of his appeal rights per CCR Section §3084.1(a).

He was further advised of the procedures for restoration of credit for a division D offense. He
was informed that he will receive a copy of the completed RVR upon final review by the Chief
Disciplinary Officer.

[SIGNATURE OF WRITER
L. Ybarra, pe gl Lieutenant
GIVENBY: (Staff's igna ) DATE SIGNED
@ COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE 5’ I D / /
V N Q v l M
COC 115-C (5/95) B2 o wmm



: FARMER . K-53985 AFB‘QU POOR ORIGINAL

NAME and NUMBER CDC-128.8 Rev. 4774
jn 7-20-11, I interviewed inmate FARMER, K-53985, and inmate MENENDEZ, K-14101, regarding
:memy concerns with one another. Both inmates claimed that they DO NOT consider each

sther enemies; therefore, they can be housed safely on the same facility.

AdF—" - D) S

K-53985 MENEXDEZ K-14101
Jriginal: Central File ' : ] //
ce: Writer D
Inmate . Correctional Lieutenant (A)
Facility A 2/V
DATE 7-20-11 COMPATIBILITY CHRONO PVSP GENERAL CHRONO
MENENDEZ K-14101 AFB5-219L

NAME and NUMBER CDC-128-B Rev. 4/74

Jn 7-20-11, I interviewed inmate MENENDEZ, K-14101, and inmate FARMER, K-53985, regarding
enemy concerns with one another. Both inmates claimed that they DO NOT consider each
other enemies; therefore, they can be housed safely on the same facility.

DEZ / K-14101 FARMER

Original: Central File

ce: Writer D. ay
Inmate Correctional Lieutenant (A)

Facility A 2/W

DATE 7-20-11 COMPATIBILITY CHRONO PVSP  GENERAL CHRONO
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
MEDICAL REPORT OF INJURY
OR UNUSUAL OCCURRENCE
NAME OF INSTITUTION FACILITY/UNIT REASON FOR REFORT (circle) ON THE JOB DUURY DATE
. l > V 90 ﬂ V%J USE OF FORCE PRE AD/SEG ADMISSION ‘7/20 // /

THISSECTION FOR |NAME LAST FIRST CDC NUMBER HOUSING LOC. |[NEW HOUSING 1L0C.
INMATE ONLY Nenerle En kb Kigol BS-2 /9 L
THISSECTION FOR  |NAME ’__‘LLST/— — IR BADGE# _  |RANK/CLASS—ABSIGNMENT/RDOS
STAFF ONLY
THISSECTIONFOR  |NAME_ A7 EIRSL_____ MOOQLE DOB OCCUPATION
VISITOR ONLY

HO cry \STATE zmw HOME PHONE

) \
PLACE QF OCCURRENCE DATE/TIME OF O CE NAME OF WITNESS(ES)
i v 2o/t @120

TIME NOTIFIED TIME SEEN ESCORTED B AGE RACE SEX

1130

/23S

Cus

MODE OF ARRIVAL _(circle LITTER WHEELCHAIR
AMBULAT! ON SITE

40

n/

RRIEF STA}}MENT IN SUBJECT'S WORDS OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE INJURY OR UNUSUAL OCCURRENCE

/UO//

INJURIES FOUND?

YES/NO

Abrasion/Scratch

Active Bleeding

Broken Bone

Bruise/Discolored Area

Bum

Dislocation

Dried Blood

Fresh Tattoo

||| | Snj | o[-

Cut/Laceration/Slash

O.C. Spray Area

Pain

Protrusion

Puncture

Reddened Argg——""_ "

Skin Flap

Swollen Area

Other

C.C. SPRAY EXPOSURE?

DECONTAMINATED?

Self-decontamination
instructions given?

Refused decontamination?

O 15 min. checks | |

Staff issued exposure packet? YES 16*10

Wi

RN NOTIFIED/TIME

PRYSICIAN NOTIFIED/TIME

MIA

WA
o Congld

DD T110 M avr 13 INRN

DICTRINTITINN.

NDINMIATY

REPORT COMPLETED BY/TITLE  (PRINT AND SIGN) BADGE# |RDOs
Ll A Y% £
(Medlcal dota Is 10 be included in progress note or emergency care record filed in UMR) 0 6 0

£ mnns,

HANADY

lamatalTasatacian

NNV

Tlaalil wad Oalfas.. I DTN NL P



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C pace l oF 1_

CDC NUMBER [INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE
K-14101 MENENDEZ 11/FA-07-038 P.V.S.P. 7-20-11
[] SUPPLEMENTAL |[] CONTINUATIONOF: [_] 115CIRCUMSTANCES (] HEARING [] IE REPORY IIX] OTHER__FFF. QOMM,
DISABILITY AND FFFECTIVE QOMMINICATION SYSTRM (DECS) QUERY WORKSHEET

IDENITFICATION OF FFFECTIVE (QOMMNICATION (BQi ISSUES: Review of the Disability and Fffective Camunication System
(lKS)aswe}lasintewiav, corversation and camumication with the Principal indicates the following:

Disabilities or FC issues no
' DlsabllltyE ]Deve]np:mtalmsabzhty

ted.
C}-‘Hl’eame[]vls:m[]ﬁehmé!  Dischilin

TABE Score 4.0 or Below Language Barrier

MEIHD USED TO ESTABLISH EC:

HFARING %1] Written Notes [Z]I.ipReadirg-SimJ:].eE'gLidlSpokm, Slowly, and Clearly
3] Sign Largusg (4] Hearirg Aids  [5) Speaking Loudly

VISION [G%PrmiptimGlass&s[ﬂ’Ibctbbgﬁﬁer[S]DnnmtsReaitoMmiml

SEEEH [9] Foreign Language Interpreter Provide - Language

OIMER:

[10] The Prircipal was able to reiterate what was explaired to him in his own words.

[11] The Prircipal was able to provide approprriate respanses to questions asked and infommation explained.
(12] Tre Principal asked appropriate questions regarding infonmation provided.

PRE-HEARTNG QOPY OF RULES VICLATION REECRT ISSUED BY: -%, ﬁlﬂ% mate: 7R7///

ECves acheived by: 1[12[13[ 14 (1516017018019 110 fn [}
Additional BC issues noted and addressed as follows:

ASSIQND STAFF ASSISTANT: A Date:

Hwes acheived by: 1( 12 ([ J3[J4[]5[ 160 17018[Jo0Jto[Tnaf]12[]
Additional BC issues noted and addressed as follows:

ASSIQNID IWESTIGATIVE BMPLOVRE: 2 HPe— Date:

Ewesaheivedby: 1 [ 12[ J3[Ja4[150160]7018[19[J10{ ][ ]12(]
Additional EC issues noted ard as follows:

ADDICATING CFFICRR: A« e Date: gf?/;
: Y o/

mﬁaﬁaiﬂvedbytl[]Z[/ﬁ[]‘&[]S[]6[]7[]8[]9[]10['1%:11[@12[09
Aditional EC issues rmotad and addressed as follows: -

FINAL QOPY OF RULES VIOLATION RERCRT ISSUD By: L - ‘mr}a& mmteid|10] !

Dy atsivd by 1012013014 015016 017016019 010N (s
Aditional EC issues noted ard addressed as follows:

DATE $IGNE

DATE SIGN E SIGNED

&y 122

COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE

CDC $15-C (5/95)




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

SERIOUS RULES VIOLATION ORT

TDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME VIGLATED RULE NO(S). DATE INSTITUTION 710G NO.
K=-14101 MENENDEZ § 3005(d)(1) 7-20-11 P.V.S.P. 11/FA-07-038
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT [] ves @JNO
POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING
) DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending INMATE SJSIGNATURE DATE
outcoms of referral for prosecution. » /(/ ( ‘A_
INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE

| REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome
of referral for prosecution.

DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED DISPOSITION

INMATE'S SIGNATURE DATE
D | REVOKE my request for postponement. ’ - A// /4»

STAFF ASSISTANT

> 14

STAFF ASSISTANT INMATE'S SIGNATU DATE

[(] reauesten [ ] WAIVED BY INMATE ’m Z % 7/27 l/
DATE NAME OF STAFF Ve U\ g

(] assiaNeo
REASON

SO AssiGneD Inmate does not meet the criteria per C(R Title 15 § 3315(d)(2).
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE RTE ATURE DATE
[] requestep ] WAIVED BY INMATE > \—é i_’_ y 7é. 2/
A—

DATE NAME OF STAFF
[] assieneED

REASON
NOT ASSIGNED Inmate does not meet the criteria per CR Title 15 § 3315(d)(1).

EVIDENCE / INFORMATION REQUESTED BY INMATE:

WITNESSES
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (IF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS)
[] RePORTING EMPLOYEE ~ [[] STAFF ASSISTANT [(] mvesTiGaTivE EMPLOYEE [ ] OTHER {’] None
)

WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR COC NUMBER) WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER)
s

NOT
GRANTEQ  GRANTED

NOT
Ay

g 0 g d

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Invastigative Employees must interview the inmate charged, the reporting employee, and any others who have significant information, documenting
the tastimony of each person interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other documents may also be necessary.

INVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE DATE

>

BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) TIME DATE
Y OF CDC 115-A GIVEN INMATE
[‘WCOP F CDC 115-A GIVEN IN > VO W ﬂﬁa ‘Z/&Z//

COCISA R — If additional space is required use supplemental pages — 062
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' [} CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT of
: Correctlons and Rehabrhtatlon-

SO AV . i i ARG TSN
.'é,,‘. ‘W

DISCIPLINARY HEARING RESULTS

Institution Name: RJ Doriovan Correctional Log Number: G00000004913541

Facility
Inmate Name: MENENDEZ, ERIK G.

Facllity: RID-Facility
E

CDC #7,K14101 Béd Number: RID-E:- E 024D2 -

201002L

Mental Health LOC: DDP Deslgnatian: NCF

GP

TABE Scoré: 12,9

DUE PROCESS

Rule Viojation #: 3006(a)
Level: Serious

Specific Act: Possesslan of a cellular telephone
Offense Division: Division D'

Violation Date: 04/15/2018 Vialation Time: 08:15:00

Hearing Date: 04/25/2018 Hearing Time: 13:45:04

Did 4 Jaboratory confirm the evidence tested positive.for Controlléd substances?; rNjA‘

Actions Taken
Date Time Type/Reason Staff Elapsed Days
04/24/2018 | .06:37:55 | RVR Ready for Review by Supv, €. Godinez. 9
04/24/2018 07i31i55 RVR Approved by Supervisor E. Garcla 9
04/24/2018 10:09:35 RVR Classified E. Garza 9
04/24/2018 1 11:09:09 .' Notice of Pending Charges Sent to Rcds. A. Delavega 9
04/24/2018- | 11:29:00. | Inmate Copy Served A: Delavega | -9
Tniltial Rules Violation Report
04/24/2018 11:30:00 [hmate Copy Served ‘A, Delavega 9
Photograph(s)
04/24/2018 11:31:00 g\t_l;t:::e Copy Served A. Delavega 9

hyn)

All Time Constraints Met?: Yes SHO/HO DDP Certified?: | Yes)

Due Process Additional Information:

HEARING

I : . s e

CDCR SOMS.ISST126--CDC NUMBER; K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G.

|
Page 1 of 10
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€ Subject elected not to. participate in the adjudication process by refusing to attend:the hearlng AnSubject
Informational Chrono was géeneratéd documenting the refusal to attend the hearing. was
= Preserit, in
. good
health and
ready to-
proceed.

Hearing Additional Information

[ |
DISABILITY

{~ Hearingi = Vvision I [Mobility I~ [Learning I~ [Developmentai/Cognitive

F~ Other FiNone '

Requires Accommodation? | No'

DDP Spaecific Information

128-C2 Reviewed? [Ng ‘ i zrooay N Date:
DId the Reporting Employee docurient thie use of Adaptation Suppdrt(s)? N/g
Adaptive Suppoit Contribute How
[ ] : ]
Victimization Contribute How
| 1 { 1

Disability Additional Information:
i! . : 1
MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT
Mental Health Assessment Requested: No

Reason for Mental Health Assessment Request:
Clinical Staff Recommended Staff Assistance Assignmiént: N/A.

Clinical Staff determined Mental Health-Symptois strongly influeniced behavior and recommiended alternate
documentatlori: N/A

Clinical Staff determined Developmental Disabiiity strongly influenced behavlor-and recommended alternate
documentatlon N/A

Clinical Staff determined Mental Health Symptoms contributed to behavior; N/A
Clinical Staff determined Developmental Disability contributed to behavior: N/A.

Clinical Staff-provided information when .assessing the penaities: N/A

I' STAFF ASSISTANT |

CDCR SOMS ISS8T126 -~ CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page 2 of 10
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Staff Assistant Assigned: No

Reason for assignment of Staff Assistant:

‘SA Name

Date Assigned

Certified?

Meet 24 hours prior to hearing?

Present?

Staff Assistant Additional Xnformation:

1

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE

Investigative Employee Assigned: No
Reason for assignment of Tnvestigative Employee:

Investigative Employee Additional Information:

l

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Confidential Information Used: [Na

Confidential
Document
Number

Author of
Confldential.
Document

Date of
Confidential’
Document

Reviewed
_ by
SHO/HO

Deemed
Confidential

Reason(s)
Informatlon was
Deemed Confidential

~ linformation which, if]
cngwn to inmate *_;,]
yould endanger the;

safggy of person(s).i_ ..
™ Information which, if|

known to iInmates, !

would jeopardize the]
Becurity of the|

institution ]
I §DeC|1§_g“medlcal or}
Esyc ological| _

nformation: which, If!
nown to inmates, t
would be be medically-or 3

sychologically|
detrimental to the]
nmate.]

r' hformaﬁon

provlded qmq,;ig_sslf ied | M
Eonfidential by anotheri
govemmental aggncﬂ
I /A Security Threat!
Broup debrief reggrt,l ]
reviewed and abproi;'e_d*}

by. the debriefing;
supject for‘placemgr;j:_}
the qonﬂ ggg_J,

ectlon ‘of the centralt

file]

CDCR SOMS ISST126 - CDC. NUMBER; K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G.

Confidential
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Confidential | Confidential | Disclasure | Sufficient o
bocument ‘Source Form Information Reason(s) Deemed Reliable
Number Number Issued Disclosed
r The conﬁdential ‘source. has I
‘previously. .Proxl@lm‘lnfemgﬂon which{
has proved tobe true., .
f" Other conﬂdentlal sources have
_ndependently p{ovldg_g g_b_e same|
) nformatlon‘f
[~ The information provided by the
confidential source: is self1
Incrlm _ﬁggg_lg,g
I Part.of the: information provlded byl
the confidential sourcels;
cg;robo_@,gewroggh mve;t ggt;on orl
, informatidn provided by non-
confidential sburces.
I The canfidentlal source is. thel
Vietim,
{This source 'successfully ‘completed |
a, Rolygrqph examlnatlon
‘Gonfidentlal Additional Information:
L |
. WITNESSES
Witriessés requested.at Hearing
r~ Reportinig Employed [ Staff Assistant I':iinvestigative Employee;
y~ Other - i inmatd I iNond
Non-Inmate Witness{es).
Name Rank Type ~ Granted?
Questions Asked
Inmate Witness(es)
cDC# Name Bed Granted?
HANGS10! SALGUERA, CARLOS RID-E-- E 024D2:- 201002V | [Yes]
Questions Asked
Q.) The celi phone found in oui docm, is it Meneéndez?.
R.) No
.) Who-does the Cell phorie and cell phone related components befang to?
R.) Me
Q.) Did you let anyone else use the cell. phone?
-).No :
Q.) Did you take.the photos identified in‘the RVR?
R.) Yes o
Q.Y Was the cell phone in‘the ‘cell before.Menendez arrived in the cell ta live there?
R:) Yes
[SHO Questions.

CDCR SOMS ISST126 - CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page 4 of 10
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Q. )) Is this your arm holding the phene in the picture?

R.

Q.) Where were you when you took the picture?

R.) I was on the bunk with Menendez

K70576 'WHITMER, DALE C. RID-E - E 024D2 - 201004L | {Yes|
‘Questians Asked

Q.) The cell phone found In-our dorm, Is it Menendez?

R.) No

Q:) Who doés:the Cell phone: and cell phone related components belong to?

R.) Carlos Salguera

Q.) Was the-cell phone in the cell before Menendez arrived In‘the cell to live there?

R.) Yes

Q.) Did you actually see anyone using the cell phone ldentified? If yes:who was It?

R Yes, Carlos (Salguera)

SHO Questions o -
.} How long was the cefl phone In the-cell?’

R.) 2 months

197776 RIKUYAMA, DEREK M. RID-E - E.024D2 - 201003V |{Yes|
Questions Asked

Q.) The cell phone found.in our dorm, Is it Menendez?

R.) No

Q.) Who-does. the. Cell phone-and:cell phone related components: belong to?
R.) Carlos Salguera

Q.) Was the cell phone in the cell'before Menendez arrived in' the cell to live-there?-
R.} Y

Q.)

R.)

Dld you actually see anyone using the cell phone Identified? if yes who was 1t?
Yes, Carlos (Salguera)
.) What bunk does Menendez sleep in up.or low?
R. } 2 up. No wait 2 low. I.gotmixed up.
SHO Questions.
.) Was the ceil phoné in the cell prior to Menerndez arrlvirg?
R.) Yes )

Witness Additional Information:

The SHO rigtes that Inmate.Kikuyama changed his response to the last question from Inmate Menendez, Inmate
Menendez. shouted “[ sleep on what bunk?" to inmate Kikuyama aﬁ:er his Initial response to the question,

PLEA AND STATEMENT
PLEA/STATEMENT: The abdve circumstances were read .aloud to subject and elected to plea: { Not Guilty!

L~ - esmveon — P ae—

l(‘ Subject declined to make a statement
& Subject made 3 statement

e

Comments:

The cell phone found In the mattress on ifmate Salguera 'S assigned bunk “did not belong to-me and I have never:
ssessed It. The cell phone related items found in inmate Salguera's asslgned locker did not’ belong to-me and
thave.never been i my possession. 1 never used the phone. The photos on the device mentioned in the report
Iwere not taken by mé. I dever used Inmate Salguera s locker. I'was temporarily-on Salguera's-bunk at the. time
pf the search because Salguera. puts boxes-on my lower bunk-to clean the floor every morning after breakfast.
My locker and assigned bunk were searched and no contraband was found as indicated on the lower bunk cet
search slip. Inmate Salguera has admitted to bemg the only one possessing-the cell phone and related items
ffound. In the mattress and locker. At the time of the search 1 had only been on-echo'yard less than 2 weeks. |

e e e S b

-,

FINDINGS

| |

CDCR SOMS 18S8T126 - CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page-5-of 10
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Lesser Included Charge:
Level: Offense Division:
Offense Occurrence:
Comments: A
{ J
MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATION

(Documentation of opinions to be-used for consideration by the hearing officlal and the reasoning shall-be
documented in this section.)

Comments:

L

EVIDENCE
The followihg evidence was used to support the findings:

Comiments:
During the hearing the SHO utllized the following preponderance:of evidence to formulate a Guilty finding.

1,) The written report by Correctional. Sergeanit C. Godinez which states In part; " I observed Inmate Facio
P96825) slttlng on bed 201-1L, Inmate Merendez (K14101) lying down on bed 201-2U,; Tnmate Derlux
(F13631) lying-on bed 201-3L, fnmate Kikdyarha (J97776) sitting down on bed 201-3U. and Inmate Salguera
AN6510) sitting on the tollet at.the-far end of the cell..All Inmates weare positively identified by state Issued
dentification cards.”, * As'l initiated a systematic search of bed area 201-2U andits contents, I discovered
nmate Menendez‘ state issued ldentlflcatlon card, Iegal documents and his registered personal property on the
mattress. I examined the mattress on which Inmate: ‘Menendez had been lying on.-During the course of the
earch, I discovered the mattress had &n opening on the side altering. it from its orfginal form. I looked inside of
he mattress and discovereéd one (1) Black/Grey ‘Sarnsung Galaxy S5 Minl-smart. phone”, "During the course of
e search.1 discoverad a second state Identification beionging to Inmate Menendez and a contalner of Nescaf
asters Chpice Coffee. I-removed-the lid of the coffee container and discovered it contained a hidden
ompartment inside the.fid with: the ‘following Items hidden inside: Seven (7) SanDisk Ultira Micro SD cards, Two
(2) Samsung EVO Micro- SD cards and Two (2) T-Mobile SIM Cards. I maintained sole custody of the coffee
ontainer with the entire, contraband still lnside, secur)ng it Inslde my ‘right cargo pocket. At the conclusion of the
earch 1 confiscated the following iterns which were altered and bélonged to Inmate Menendez: tw twenty two (22)
ompact discs®, "1 instructéd Inmate Meriendez to-report to Housing Unit 24.Core, where I advised him of the.
iscovered contraband and the confiscated items. I advised Inmate Menendez that possesslon of property which
is not registéred on his property card and not -engraved with his Information Is cause for disciptinary action,
‘mcludlng confiscation of the items. Inmate Menendez identified his personal property and filcked tén {10)
ompact discs and returned twelve (12).compact discs..Inmate Menendez élected to mail the excess.confiscated
Items”, "On Aprll 17, 2018, Investigative: Services Unit contacted me.and provided me with three (3). photos that
|were. recovered from the ‘Samsung Galaxy S5 Minl smart cellular phone. The three (3) phdtos that were
focensically downlqaded from the Samsung Galaxy S5 Mini start c¢ellilar phone are-as follows: photo #1,
Inmate Menendez: Iylng on an upper bunk wearing a gray tank top, photo #2, Inmate Menendez wesafing a white
t-shirt, holding a puppy with a.red dog hatness; photo #3, Inmate Menendéz sitting on an upper bunk wearing a
lgray Urider.Armour shirt, with a fan hanging from the celling and'a white sheet hanging from the ceiling partlally
fcovering a clear televislon.

{2.) Evidence- photograph #10 which shows the subject with his arr.extended In the direction.of the:-camera and
the subject posing and facing the camera (phone)

3.) Evidence photograph #8 which shows, the subject on a. bunk facing the posing and facing the camera
(phone). .

DISPOSITION

l | | | 1 1 .1 | 1

CDCR SOMS ISST126 - EDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page 6 of 10
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Interest

Sanction ! as . MH | MH- ) . .
Type. Quantity | Mitigated Jusot'fioe obDpP LOC A Start Date End Date
Credit Loss: 90 Days | INg r r
‘Confined to r r r~
‘Quarters Days )
Confined to 2o r r I
Quarters
Weekends
Disciplinary r r Ind
Detentlon
Privilege I~ r r -
‘Group-C
‘Loss of Pay
Canteen r I~ r r
Privileges )
Phone 30 Days | [Ng r - | ™ | = | oa/2s5/2018 | 05/25/2018
Privileges
Extra Duty E r
Yard 30 Days | [Ng F F | 04/25/2018 | 05/25/3018
Recreation , .
Privileges
Day Room ol | - r
‘Privileges
Packages — - o F
Privileges
Property i Fr 3 T=
Restrictions
Visiing B o ™
Privileges
Contact I~ re r r
Visiting
Privileges
Contact
Visiting
(Permanent.
Loss)
CDCR SOMS ISST126 - CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page 7 0f 10
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Trust Account.
Hold

Mandatory
Prug Testing

IEX Contral
Suit

Counseled Regarding Misconduct: with reprimand
¥~ iimpose Suspended Sanctions [~ Reinstate Suspénded Sanctiong
‘Sanction Mitigation Additional Information:

(Hearing officials are required to document whether a mitigation, based on a MH-A, Is appropriate and the
reasoning used to arrive at their decision.)

Comments:

|

Referred to Classification Commiittee 1ICC

“Taared

‘For I SHU Term Assessmentj Jv Program Review! I {Un-Assignment [~Substance Abuse Treatment

Disposition Additional Information:.

L . _ ]

ENEMY CONCERNS

"?"‘wl'\lbt Applicable
r Subjéct states-he/she does not have Enemy. or Safety Concerns.

!t‘ One or more of the Inmates Involved has stated thére is lingeting animosity towards one another. Therefore,
i__the SHO has entéred ribn-confideritial separation-alerts for the following Irimates;
> Based on the totality of circumstances and/or Inforrhation garneréd by staff, the Hearlng Officlal has

determined an enemy situation exists and ensured the below non- conﬂdentlal separation alerts were
entered:

SECURITY THREAT GROUP

Seciirity Threat Group Nexus?: | Ng

Security Threat Group Nexus Additional Inforthation:
L ‘ |

FINAL SECTION

Additional Information:

T . ' J
CREDIT RESTORATION

I 'Subject was advised 6f his/her right to restoration of credits urider CCR 3327, 3328, and 3329

[~iSubject was advised Credit Forfeiture for a Division ‘A%, 'B' or 'C' offense wiil not be restored.

CDCR SOMS ISST126 - CDC NUMBER: K1410] NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK.G. Page 8 of 10
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I Subject was advised he/she. would not be able to-fiie for restoration of credits under CCR 3327{a)(4).

AL the conclusion.of the hearing Subject was, advised of the findings; disposition, and hisfher right to appeai
per CCR 3084.1

‘Hearing Official

P

G. Ortiz @";

i

! | TITLE: DATE:
e T 05/01/2018

FINDINGS (BY.CDO)

Subject was found: | Guilty as Charged: based on a préponderance of evidence.
Lesser Included Charge:
Level: Offense Division:
Offense Occurrence: CDO Summary: | Affirming The Hearing Results
Cominents:
[
DISPOSITION (BY CDO)
. Interest
Sanction B n MH | MH- o+ '
Type Quantity | Mitigated N ::;'ce DDP. LO¢ A .Start Date End Date
Credit Loss 90 Days | {Nol C r
Confined to r
Quarters. Days
Confined to ™ ™ = ™~
Quarters
. Weekends
Disciplinary =~ r | =
Detention .
Privilege - T~ ™~ '
Group C
Loss of Pay.
Canteen e T = r~
Privileges
Phone 30 Days | [Ng F r | = | r | 042502018 | ps/2s/2018
Privileges
Extra Duty r r " -
CDCR SOMS ISST126 --CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page 9 of 10
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Yard 30 Days | {Nd - r r © | 0472572018 | 0S/25/2018
Recreation
Privileges

Day Room r r r r

Privileges

Packages r r r~ r
Privileges

Property ro|lrir|r

Restrictions.

Visiting : e r T~ r
Privileges

Contact I~ I S I
Visiting ’
Privileges

Contact
Visiting
(Permanent
Loss)

Trust Account:
Hold

Mandatory
Drug Testing

IEX Control
Suit

i~ Impose Suspended Sanctions! I~ Beinstate Suspendetl Sanctions

Comments:

[ S _—

Chief Disciplinary Officer.

Comments:
[ o i
. P Juarez @11
« l “TITLE: DATE::
- ' AW 05/02/2018
CDCR-SOMS. ISST126 < DISCIPLINARY HEARING RESULTS,
CDCR SOMS IS8T126 - CDC:NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. Page 10 6f 10

073




¢

-~ .
~ Ed

State of Califomia Departmént of Corrections and Refabilitation

l~.-..f)? ’:t'v‘
Memorandum é?ﬂ'ft
Date. :  June 24, 2018 éﬂ &
To i MENENDEZ, E. (CDCR# K14101)

Facility E Housing Unit 24D2-201002L
Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility

b

Subjectt SECOND LEVEL DISCIPLINARY APPEAL RESPONSE LOG NO.: RJD-&”’I 8&3}9?

4

b ¥

23

F

Appeal Issue:
You have filed a CDER 602, Inmate Appeal, alleging the following:

1. That you were issued a Rules Violation. Report (RVR) Log# 4913541, specifically
for, "Possession of a Cellular Telephorié® where you were found guilty. Y0u.
stated that the -cellular telephone was discovered in E-24D2-201, secreted in a
mattress on Bunk'2U. You stated that you are assigned to Bunk EZ4DZ-201-2L
where no cellular telephone was-discovered in your: assigned mattress.

2. That CCR Title 15 Section 3000, defines “Possession as either actual pogsession
oi constructive possession of an objecet: Actual possession exists when a person.
has physical custody of an object. You state that the SHO rendered a finding of
guilt.and failed to identify whether you were in"actual possession or constructive:
possession or how SHO concluded that you had “actual physical custody or
control of the object.

3. That Inmate Salguera, AN6510 during the hearing was called as a witness and
testified that the ‘cellular telephone and componerits were his and the cellular
telephone was in the- cell before you arived. You state. the SHO chose to
disregard Inmate Salguera’s testimony.

4. That a cell search receipt. you. provided with appeal shows clearly-no contraband
was found on your bunk or in your mattress. You state.the SHO failed to.identify
why the cell search receipt was.not considered as evidence.

Action Requested:
Your requested action is:

1. RVR dismissed or Re-lssued and Re-heard based on the aforementioned,
REGULATIONS: The rules governing this issue are:

CCR 3000 Definitions

CCR 3001 Subject to Regulations

CCR3005 Conduct

‘GCR 3006 Contraband

CCR 3084.1 Right to Appeal

CCR 3084.7 Levels of Appeal Review and Disposition
CCR 3312  Disciplinary Methods

‘CDC 1817{3/89)°
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MENENDEZ, E, (CDCR# K14101)
Appeal Log No. RJD-E-18-03391
PAGE 2

CCR 3313  Classification of Rules Violation Report and Notice of Pending
: Charges
CCR 3314 Administrative Rules Violation
CCR 3315_ Serious.Rule lelauons_
CCR 3320 Hearing Procedures and Time Limitations

FIRST LEVEL DECISION: By passed to Second Level Review (SLR).

INTERVIEWED BY: A. Sanchez, Correctional Lieutepant on June 11, 2018, in'the
Facility €. Program Lieutenant's Office.

A review of the Disability and Effective Communication System (DECS) on
June: 17, 2018, indicated your TABE score is: 12.9; as.well as, your DPP code is:
None; DDP code is: NCF and you are a NOT & participant in the Mental Health
Services Delivery systems (MHSDS) program. .

Due to your case. factors, effective communication was achieved by reading the
appeal to you in plain, simple English. You were able to reiterate in your own words
what was explained to you. You were also able to provide appropriate, substantive
responses to questions asked by Lt A. Sanchez. Furthermore, you -asked
appropriate: questions regarding the informiation provided by the interviewer afong
with reiterating the:issues and action request.

You were advised by the reviewer that the appeal process is not an opportunity to
rehear the RVR or gain a different finding from a different reviewer: but rather to
review the disciplinary process to ensure that all due process protections were
afforded to you-and regulatory procedures were adhered.

Aggegl Response:
A review of all relevant informatiori in this. dlSCIpllnary process indicated that you

were afforded due process and that all fime-constraints were met.

¢ Date of discovery was April 15, 2018.

» The classified copy of RVR and supplemental infofmation was- prowded on
April 24, 2018, within 15 days from the date information leading to the
charges is discovered by staff.

+ You were issued copies of all rélevant documentation more than 24 hours
priorto the hearing. All relévant documentation was issued. by April 24, 2018.

» You were afforded a fair hearing by-an impartial Senior Hearing Officer (SHO)
on April 25, 2018, withiri 30 days from the day you received you-classified first
copy of the. RVR.

= The findings of the disciplinary hearing were supported by the evidence
presented at the hearing. The: SLR fourid a preponderance of evidence was
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MENENDEZ, E. (CDCR# K14101)
Appeal Log No. RJD-E-18-03391
PAGE 3

g:‘?side'red by the SHO which clearly supported a finding of guilt for your
R..

In reaching a declision on these issues; below you find an itemized response:

Issue:

1. That you were issued a Rules Violation Report (RVR) Log# 4913541, specifically
for, “Possession of a Cellular Telephone™ where you were found guilty. You
stated that the cellular telephone was discovered in E-24D2-201, secreted in a
mattress on Bunk 2U. You stated that you are asmgned to Bunk E24D2-201-2L,
where no cellular telephone was discovered in you assigned mattress

You failed to provide evidence that SHO Lieutenant G. ‘Ortiz violated your due
process rights when he conducted the hearmg adjudicating RVR Log# 4913541
which resulted in a “Guilty" finding. In review of the RVR Log# 4913541, you
stated that the cellular telephone was discovered on Bunk 2U and you are
assighed to Bunk 2L, stating it is grounds for disrnissal. However, in review.of the
RVR it articulates in detail the scene where the cellular telephone was located.
Sergeant Godinez states you were lying down on Bunk 2U at the time of the
search due to suspected strong odor of Marijuana oommg from your assigned-

cell. During the search Sergeant Godinez described seeing you on Bunk 2U with
'your:belongings on' the mattress to include: your state issued Identification Card,
legal documents, and your registered property in addition to discovering a clearly
visible opening on the side of the mattress where the contraband celiular
telephone was found along with additional cellular telephone components.

Sergeant Godinez further describes searching the locker 201-2U, ‘assigned to
Inmate Salguera however during the search your property was- discovered in the
Upper Bunk Locker aréa to include an additional Inmate Identifi cation Card
noting Inmate. Menendez's name. In conclusion, additional contraband next to
your property was discovered on the Upper Bunk Locker, An inspection of the.
cellular telephone by the Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility (RIDCF)
Investigative Services: Uniit (ISU) -aiso discovered photographs: of you ‘depicted
holding a puppy (dog) RJDCF Pooch Program is only existent on Fagility E:
Also. discoveréd was a photograph depicting you on the upper bunk. All evidence
indicates that you, even though are assigned to. Bunk 2L has established your
personal area as Bunk 2U by having your personal belongings on the top burik,
top bunk locker, contrabarid inside. the top mattress containing your personal
photographs. You were afforded a fair hearing by the SHO who adhered with all
due process rights. You did not provide any relevant evidence to substantiate
your alleged issue: Based on the preponderance of ewdenoe a guilty finding was
deemed appropriate.
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Appeal Log No. RJD-E-18-03391
PAGE 4

2. That CCR Title 15 Section 3000, defines “Possession as eithér actual possession
orconstructive possession of an object. Actual possession exists when a_person
‘has physical custody of an object.” You state that the SHO rendered a finding of
guilt and failed to ldentnfy whether you were in actual possession or constructive
possession or how SHO concluded that you had actual physical custedy or
control of the object. Based on the preponderance of eviderice a guilty finding
was-deemed appropriate.

In review of CCR Title Section, 3000, which states in part; “Possession” is
defined as either actual possession or constructive possession of an object.
Constructive Possession exists where a person has knowledge of an object and
contral of the object or the right to control the object, even if the person has no
physical contact-with it. In review of the RVR the body of the report: describes all
the elements to determine either actual possession or constructive possession by
you to include knowledge of the mentioned contraband. SHO determined in
review -of all evidence there was enough: preponderance evidence to confirm a
Guilty finding per CCR Title 15 Section 3000. Based on the preponderance of
evidence a guilty finding was deemed appropriate.

3. That Inmate Salguera; AN6510 during the hearing was called as a witness and
testified that the cellular telephonhe .and componénts were his arid the cellular
telephorie was in the cell before you arrived. You state SHO. chose to disregard
Inmate Salguera’s testimony.

You failed to provide any evidence that SHO chose to disregard Inmate
Salguera’s testimony. You also failed to provide ary evidence to have SHO
disregard all evidence described in the RVR over the testimany of Inmate
‘Salguera. SHOQ afforded you a fair hearing ‘and granted witness’s requested by
you. Based on the preponderance of evidence a guilty finding was deemed
appropriate.

4. That a cell search receipt. you provided with appeal shows clearly no contraband
was found on your bunk in your mattress. You state SHO failed ‘to identify why
the cejl search receipt was not considered as evidence:

In review of cell search receipt it described Inmate Salguera as assigned on 2L
by another Officer who searched it. In review of items: searched it appears Inmate
Salguera had his. personal belongings on the lower bunk and also had in. his
possession a contraband radio. This provides a rational reason why he had his
_personal belongmg to include his contraband on the top shelf and the top. bunk.
In review this is a separate issue along with a separate time: of incident. Based
‘on the preponderance of evidence a guilty ﬁndlng was deemed appropriate.
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DECISION: The appeal is Denied.

Action requested:
1. RVR dismissed or Re-Issued and Re-heard based on the aforementioned. Based
on the preponderance of evidence a guilty finding was deemed appropriate.

MODIFICATION ORDER: None

Be advised that this issue may be submitted for a Third Level of Review, if desired,
by completing section “F” of the CDCR form 602 and mailing the appeal to the Chief
of the Office of Appeals at the address listed on the back of the CDCR form 602.

..

Warden
Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INMATE/PAROLEE APPEAL FORM ATTACHMENT

N

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABIUTATION

COCR 602-A (REV. 03/12) Side )
1AB USE ONLY | institvilon/Parale Regien: Catagory:
FOR SYAPY USE ONLY
Attach this form to the CDCR 602, only if more space is needed. Only onc CDCR 602-A may be used.
Appes! Is subject to rejection if one row of text per (tne is exceeded.  WRITE, PRINT, or TYPE CLEARLY in black or biue Ink.
“Nome (Last, FIrsik COC Nummber: Uni/Cot Norrber. y permarary
_Mepesdez, ERIK AHtol |z D 20l -2 I DA .002.00¢

A. Continuation of COCR 602, Section A only (Expiain your lssue) : ‘Qﬂ (:g{]n!ﬁg, L[t (e EIEE’
. ) : i

STAFF USE ONLY

& 57 The SUP Dars NoT  EPIA HyY Ue Digrs aﬁb

m Salaenls itNess Testime e e W sArct
&.’Cﬂ P .S-l{'cvés- C.LE ALY/ Ao (‘An‘l o\DM> VJAS %Ud OL)
APPeLANT S Bunk, in (e (AT utﬂl GRicUndcE: THE lo
Deoes ol iDHEST T e " T (A AS AN
Inmate/Paroles Signature: "” Z _J.' Date Submitted: 6'4- /-1
Consoreend A svindcs.” C Tlnng “{o—w s

B. Continuation of COCR 80%, Section B anly (Action requasted);

inmate/Paroles Signature:

Date Submitted:

079



il

o o 'L8:17326158-2020-4072-248b-ctoodagaza30

RULES VIOLATION REPORT

— -

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME MEPD FACILITY HOUSING LOCATION
K14101 MENENDEZ, ERIK G. | 01/25/9999 RID-Facility E RID-E - E 024A2 -

. 203003V
VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TIME VIOLATION LOCATION WITH STG NEXUS
09/23/2021 08:00:00 RID-Facility E - DAYROOM No

Did the reporting employee ensure the inmate understands (to the best of his/her ability) the consequences of
the continued misconduct? N/A

Did the reporting employee take into consideration the severity of the inmate's disability and the need for
adaptive support services when determining the method of discipline? N/A

CIRCUMSTANCES OF VIOLATION

On September 23, 2021, at approximately 0800 hours, while performing my duties as Housing Unit 24 Floor
Officer #2, while performing a random systematic cell search of 24-A203 occupied by Inmates Henderson
(V19686) FE-24-A-203-1L, Hobbs (H46341) FE-24-A-203-2L, Callis (347712) FE-24-A-203-2U, Avery (C71043)
FE-24-A-203-3L, Menendez (K14101) FE-24-A-203-3U, and Menendez (K13758) FE-24-A-203-4L. Sergeant A.
Gonzalez performed a clothed body search on Inmate E. Menendez K14101. Upon completion of the clothed
body search, Sergeant Gonzalez handed me a Pillow Case that was folded multiple times. I unfolded the Pillow
Case and discovered (1) White Samsung cellular phone which also included a cell phone charger and a Micro SD
card secured on the back of the phone. I took sole possession of the Samsung cell phone and charger and
proceeded to create an Evidence Photograph Placard. I took (2) digital photographs of the Samsung cellular
phone with charger and secured them into Facility E Complex Control Evidence Locker #112. It should be noted
that Inmate E. Menendez (K14101) previously received a Rules Violation Report (RVR) for the same violation on
April 15, 2018, Log #000000004913541. I returned to my assigned post and informed E. Menendez that he
would receiving an RVR for Possession of a cellular telephone. This concludes my report.

PRNR# 11018

REPORTING EMPLOYEE TITLE ASSIGNMENT RDO DATE:
. DANIEL.G.TORRES Correctional E24 Floor 2 S/M 09/23/2021
officer )
RVR LOG NUMBER: 000000007122554_ VIOLATED RULE NUMBER: 3006(a)

SPECIFIC ACT: Possession of a cellular telephone

CLASSIFICATION
LEVEL: Serious OFFENSE DIVISION: Division D

REFERRED TO: Senior Hearing Officer FELONY PROSECUTION LIKELY: No

CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. LOG#: 000000007122554
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;:3% CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT of -
%&2? Corrections and Rehabilitation ;

RULES VIOLATION REPORT

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME MEPD FACILITY HOUSING LOCATION
K14101 MENENDEZ, ERIK G. | 01/25/9999 RID-Facility E RID-E - E 024A2 -

.| 203003y
VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TIME VIOLATION LOCATION WITH STG NEXUS
09/23/2021 08:00:00 RID-Facility E - DAYROOM No

Did the reporting employee ensure the inmate understands (to the best of his/her ability) the consequences of
the continued misconduct? N/A

Did the reporting employee take into consideration the severity of the inmate's disability and the need for
adaptive support services when determining the method of discipline? N/A

CIRCUMSTANCES OF VIOLATION

On September 23, 2021, at approximately 0800 hours, while performing my duties as Housing Unit 24 Floor
Officer #2, while performing a random systematic cell search of 24-A203 occupied by Inmates Henderson
(V19686) FE-24-A-203-1L, Hobbs (H46341) FE-24-A-203-2L, Callis (347712) FE-24-A-203-2U, Avery (C71043)
FE-24-A-203-3L, Menendez (K14101) FE-24-A-203-3U, and Menendez (K13758) FE-24-A-203-4L. Sergeant A.
Gonzalez performed a clothed body search on Inmate E. Menendez K14101. Upon completion of the clothed
body search, Sergeant Gonzalez handed me a Pillow Case that was folded multiple times. I unfolded the Pillow
Case and discovered (1) White Samsung cellular phone which also included a cell phone charger and a Micro SD
card secured on the back of the phone. I took sole possession of the Samsung cell phone and charger and
proceeded to create an Evidence Photograph Placard. I took (2) digital photographs of the Samsung cellular
phone with charger and secured them into Facility E Complex Control Evidence Locker #112. It should be noted
that Inmate E. Menendez (K14101) previously received a Rules Violation Report (RVR) for the same violation on
April 15, 2018, Log #000000004913541. I returned to my assigned post and informed E. Menendez that he
would receiving an RVR for Possession of a cellular telephone. This concludes my report.

PRNR# 11018

REPORTING EMPLOYEE TITLE ASSIGNMENT RDO DATE:
. DANIEL.G.TORRES Correctional E24 Floor 2 S/M 09/23/2021
officer :
RVR LOG NUMBER: 000000007122554 VIOLATED RULE NUMBER: 3006(a)

SPECIFIC ACT: Possession of a cellular telephone

CLASSIFICATION
LEVEL: Serious OFFENSE DIVISION: Division D

REFERRED TO: Senior Hearing Officer FELONY PROSECUTION LIKELY: No

AN
CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. LOG#: 000000007122554 Pﬁ%"']l of 4



REVIEWING SUPERVISOR TITLE DATE

A. Gonzalez Sergeant 09/23/2021
CLASSIFIED BY TITLE DATE

E. Benyard capt 09/23/2021

CDCR SOMS 155T120 - RUL.ES VIOLATION REPORT

CDC NUMBER: K 14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. LOG#: 000000007122554 |

Page 2 of 4
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\Féal) CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT of
? Comrections and Rehabilitation

RULES VIOLATION REPORT

CDC NUMBER
K14101

INMATE'S NAME
MENENDEZ, ERIK G.

MEPD

01/25/9999

FACILITY
RID-Facility E

HOUSING LOCATION
RID-E - E 024A2 - 203003V

VIOLATION DATE
09/23/2021

VIOLATION TIME
08:00:00

VIOLATION LOCATION
RID-Facility E - DAYROOM

INMATE NOTIFICATION

POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING

r"|l DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be gostgoned| INMATE SIGNATURE ’{TE
‘bending outcome of referral for prosecution.l
B : . - ’,
i [ REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending]™ INMATE SIGNATURE DATE
butcome of referral for prosecution4—"
. e
[\ REVOKE-my Fequest for postponement) INMATE SIGNATURE DATE
STAFF ASSISTANT
I5[REQUESTED] [ WAIVED BY INMATH INWWURE DATE
INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE
[-[REQUESTED].  [SWAIVED BY INMATH IW(I%TURE DATE

A s

CDC NUMBER: K14101 NAME: MENENDEZ, ERIK G. LOG#: 000000007122554
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SUMMARY OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES AND INMATE RIGHTS
See California Code of Regulations, Title 15 (CCR) for details

A. TIME CONSTRAINTS -

1. A classified copy of the Rules Violation Report and any additional/supplemental information containing
any elements of the violation charged shall normally be provided to the inmate within 15 days from.the
date the information leading to the charges is discovered by staff.

2. The charges shall be heard within 30 days from the date the inmate is provided a classified copy of the
Rules Violation Report unless the charges were referred for possible prosecution and the inmate has
been granted a request for postponement of the disciplinary proceedings pending the outcome of the
referral, if exceptional circumstances exist pursuant to CCR Section 3000, or the inmate is transferred
out of the custody of the department. Postponement shall not bar any credit forfeiture.

3. REFERRAL FOR PROSECUTION - (Serious Rules Violations Only) - Referrals for prosecution will not
delay a disciplinary hearing unless you submit a request in writing for postponement of the hearing
pending the outcome of such referral. You may revoke such request in writing at any time prior to the
filing of accusatory pleadings by the prosecuting authority. A disciplinary hearing will be held within 30
days of staff receiving your written revocation of your request to postpone the hearing or within 30 days
of receiving a response from the prosecuting authority. (CCR Section 3316-3320)

4, Failure to meet the time constraints outlined in CCR Section 3320 shall preclude forfeiture of credits.

B. INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE/STAFF ASSISTANCE - )

1.  General Information - You may request to have an Investigative Employee to assist in the investigation
and/or a Staff Assistant assigned, to assist in the preparation, or presentation of your defense at the
disciplinary hearing. Staff shall evaluate your request along with the criteria outlined in CCR Section
3315 (d)(1) and CCR Section 3315(d)(2) and determine if an Investigative Employee and/or Staff
Assistant shall be assigned.

2. Staff Assistant - If assigned, the Staff Assistant will inform inmates of their rights and of the disciplinary
hearing procedures, advise and assist in the inmate's preparation for a disciplinary hearing, represent
the inmate's position at the hearing, ensure that the inmate's position is understood, and that the
inmate understands the decisions reached. (CCR Section 3318)

3. Investigative Employee - (Serious Rules Violations Only) - If assigned, will gather information,
question staff and inmates, screen witnesses, and complete and submit a written, non-confidential
report to the disciplinary hearing officer. You have the right to receive a copy of the investigative
employee's report 24 hours before a hearing is held. (CCR Section 3318)

4, Witnesses - (Serious Rules Violations Only) - You may request the presence of witnesses at the
hearing who can present facts related to the charges against you. You may also request the presence of
the reporting employee and the investigative employee. You may, under the direction of the hearing
officer, questions any witness present at the hearing. The hearing officer may deny the presence of
witnesses when specific reasons exist. (CCR Section 3315)

5. Personal Appearance - A hearing of the charges will not normally be held without your presence, unless
you refuse to attend. (CCR Section 3320)

c. DISPOSITION - At the end of the hearing, you will be advised of the findings and disposition of the charge.
Within five working days, following review of the Rules Violation Report by the Chief Disciplinary Officer, you
will be given a copy of the completed rule violation report, which will contain a statement of the findings and
disposition and the evidence relied upon to support the conclusions reached. (CCR Section 3320)

D. APPEAL - If you are dissatisfied with the process, findings or disposition, you may submit an inmate appeal
within 30 days following receipt of the finalized copy of the Rules Violation Report and any other pertinent
documentation (CCR Section 3084)
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